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GROUP CONSULTING

TRANSMITTAL FORM

To: Pittwater Council Project No: 01630
Address: DX 9018 Mona Vale

Attention: Customer Service Datea: 19 March 2007
Project: 36 Cabbage Tree Road, Bayview

From: Tim DeBeck

Method of Delivery;
O mai O courier [ ey Hand O coliecteda v bx

Subject: Qeccupation Certificate No. 07/1160-2

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please find enclosed one (1) copy of the Occupation Cerificate No. 07/1180-2 and it's attachment in accordance
with Clause 151 (2) of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000, issued for the above project
together with a cheque of $30.00 being the lodgement fee.

Attachments
1. Final fire safety schedule,
2. Application for Occupation Certificate.
3. Certificate for Mechanical Services prepared by Integral Air, dated 11 December 2006,
4. Certificate for Fire Dampers, prepared by Bullock Pty Ltd, dated 1 December 2006,
5. Certificate for termite installation prepared by Pest North, dated 12 December 20086.
6. Certificate for Waterproofing prepared by Smithy's Contracting Pty Ltd, dated 20 November 2006,
7. Waterproofing Warranties prepared by Smithy's Contracting, dated 12 December 2006,
8. Cerificate for glazing prepared by All Purpose Glass and Glazing, dated 18 January 2007.
9. Certificate for glazing prepared by Complete, dated 12 December 2008,
10. Slip Test Report prepared by ATTAR, dated 17 July 2007,
11. Slip Test Report prepared by CSIRO, dated 31 January 2007,
12. Slip Test Report [prepared by CSIRO, dated 9 September 20086,
13. Certificate for roadways prepared by North Shore Paving Pty Ltd, dated 19 Janua
14. Section 73 Certificate prepared by Sydney Water, dated 9 February 2004, i
15. Certificate for Anchorage Point System prepared by Roof Safe, dated 10 August 2006. 292 M AR 7007

.;__":

BUILDING REGULATIONS CONSULTANTS

Level 6 / 189 Kent Street Sydney New South Wales 2000
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REF: 01630-51TFC

16, Cerificate for works to the driveway prepared by Copeland C. Lengthbridge, dated 15 February 2007.

17. Certificate for structural works prepared by JR Masonry, dated 16 February 2007,

18, Certificate for Fire Doors prepared by lkon Doors Pty Lid, dated 19 January 2007,

149, Certificate for portable fire extinguishers prepared by Flamestop, dated 31 January 2007,

20. Certificate for landscaping prepared by Taylor Brammer Pty Ltd dated 16 February 2007,

21. Test Report prepared by AWTA Textile Testing, dated 3 March 2007.

22. Structural Certificate prepared by Low and Hooke, dated 12 February 2007.

23, Structural Cerificate prepared by Low and Hooke, dated 9 February 2007,

24, Glazing Certificate prepared by Complete dated 19 February 2007,

25, Roofing Cerlificate prepared by Australian Roofing and Cladding, dated 16 February 2007.

26, Landscaping Cerificate prepared by Bolan's Tree Service, dated 19 February 2007.

27. Component Certificate for Ground Floor Levels prepared by Bee & Lethbridge Pty Ltd, dated 15 February
2007.

28. Component Cerificate for Roof Ridge Levels prepared by Bee & Lethbridge Pty Ltd, dated 15 February
2007

29. Component Certificate for Excavation andfor Filling Levels prepared by Bee & Lethbridge Pty Ltd, dated
15 February 2007

30, Component Cerificate for Subsequent Floor Levels prepared by Bee & Lethbridge Ply Lid, daled 15
February 2007

31. Component Certificate for Building Setout Levels prepared by Bee & Lethbridge Pty Ltd, dated 15
February 2007

32, Component Building Component Cerificate for Location of perimeter walls and establishment of Grund
Floor Levels prepared by Bes & Lethbridge Pty Ltd, dated 15 February 2007

33. Component Certificate for Artificial Lighting and Mechanical Ventilation prepared by Bee & Lethbridge
Pty Ltd, dated 16 February 2007.

34. Certificate for paving prepared by North Shore Paving Co. Pty Ltd, dated 19 January 2007

35. Cerlificate for Fire Rated Dry walls prepared by Fast Track Interiors, dated 22 February 2007

36. Electrical Certificate prepared by Rivercorp,

37. Hydrant Flow Tests prepared by Aline Pumps, dated 12 March 2007.

38. Comrespondence prepared by Step Ahead Building, dated 9 March 2007,

39. Correspondence prepared by Step Ahead Building, dated 9 March 2007.

40. Correspondence prepared by Step Ahead Building, dated 12 March 2007,

41. Correspondence from Pittwater Council, dated 22 February 2007,

42. Landscaping Certificate prepared by Morthern Suburbs Landscaping, dated 20 February 2007.

43. Arborist Cerificate prepared by Bolars Tree Service, dated 19 February 2007,

44. Certificate for Driveway Construction, dated 15 February 2007.

45. Certificate for Roof Cladding, prepared by Australian Roof Cladding, dated 16 February 2007,

46. Certificate for Stair Construction prepared by Stair Lock International, dated 19 February 2007,

47. Evidence of a positive covenant

48. Certificate for Handrails and Balustrades prepared by Low and Hooke, dated 14 March 2007,

49, Registration Motice prepared by the Department of Lands, dated 2 March 2007.

50. Fire Safety Cerificate prepared by Rivercorp, dated 19 January 2007.

21, Letter prepared by Parkland Group Pty Lid, dated 6 March 2007,

52. Certificate for Termile Conltrol prepared by Jason Wade,

53. Ceificate for Glazing prepared by Glasstec,

54. Correspondence prepared by Sparks and Partners, dated 19 February 2007,

55. Correspondence prepared by Village Care, dated 20 February 2007.

56. Correspondence prepared by United Super Investments, dated 20 February 2007,

57. Correspondence prepared by Sparks and Partners, dated 5 March 2007,

58, Cerificate for Lift Services prepared by Going Up Elevators, dated 2 February 2007,

59, Cerificate for openings in fire isolated shafts prepared by Going Up Elavators, dated 2 February 2007,

60. Cerlificate for emergency lighting and exit signs prepared by Rivercorp.

B1. Warks as Executed plans prepared by Bee and Lethbridge Pty Ltd,

B2. Final Fire Safety Certificale prepared by G and W Hydraulics, dated 12 December 2006.

63. Geotechnical Cerificate prepared by Douglas Partners

64. Geotechnical Certificate prepared by Douglas Partners, dated 7 February 2007,

65. Cerificate from Grindley regarding Walls, Roof Frames and Window Locations, dated 9 March 2007,

66. Correspondence prepared by Grindley regarding Sound Transmission Ratings, dated 9 March 2007,

G67. Final Fire Safety Cerlificate prepared by Grindley,

G8. Plumbing Certificate prepared by G and W Hydraulics

Transmittal Form - Council lssued 13.2.03



REF: 11830-51TFC
69. Access Report for Occupation prepared by Accessibility Solutions Pty Ltd.
Flease provide a receipt upon completion of payment process and note our reference.
If you require further information please contact me on (02) 8258 6800.

Regards,

- Varazon

FPear

Tim DeBeck

Assistant Building Surveyor

Mckenzie Group Consulting (MSW) Pty Ltd
ACM 093 211 995

Copy To: Attention: Address:
Step Ahead Building Warren Lavis 26 Kennedy Street, Bayview
Consultants Pty Ltd NSW 2104

Transmiltal Form - Council Issued 13.2.03



REF: 01630-460C2

Ma K ENZIE
GROUP CONSULTING

OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE No. 07/1160-2

issued under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 Sections 109C (1) (c) and 109H

Owner
Name:

Address:

United Super Investment
Level 1, 60 Collins Street, Melbourne, Victoria, 3000

Property Details
Address

Lot No:

DP No:
Municipality:

36 Cabbage Tree Road, Bayview
12

DP 789400

Pittwater Council

Building Details
Part:

Use:
BCA classification;

Bayview Gardens Expansion, including 32 residential units and carparking
Residential and Carpark
2and7a

Development Consent / Complying Development Certificate

Certificate no.: N0852/02
Date of Determination: 27 May 2004
Construction Certificate

Certificate no,: 06/1160-1
Date of Determination: 9 May 2005
Determination

Type of Certificate: Final
Approved/Refused: Approved

Date of Determination:

16 March 2007

Attachments

1. Final fire safety schedule.
Application for Occupation Certificate.
Certificate for Mechanical Services prepared by Integral Air, dated 11 December 2006.
Certificate for Fire Dampers, prepared by Bullock Pty Ltd, dated 1 December 2006.
Certificate for termite installation prepared by Pest North, dated 12 December 20086.

Waterprocfing Warranties prepared by Smithy's Contracting, dated 12 December 2006.
Certificate for glazing prepared by All Purpose Glass and Glazing, dated 18 January 2007.
Certificate for glazing prepared by Complete, dated 12 December 2006.

2

3

4

5.

6. Certificate for Waterproofing prepared by Smithy’s Contracting Pty Ltd, dated 20 November 20086.
7.

8

9.

1

0. Slip Test Report prepared by ATTAR, dated 17 July 2007.

BUILDING REGULATIONS CONSULTANTS
Level 6 / 189 Kent Street Sydney New South Wales 2000

Telephone 02 8298 6800 Facsimile 02 8298 6899 email@mckenzie~group.éom.au

www.mckenzie-group.com.au

Offices in Melbourne and Brisbane




11. Slip Test Report prepared by CSIRO, dated 31 January 2007.

12. Slip Test Report [prepared by CSIRO, dated 9 September 2006.

13. Certiflcate for roadways prepared by North Shore Paving Pty Ltd, dated 19 January 2007,

14, Section 73 Certificate prepared by Sydney Water, dated 9 February 2004.

15. Certificate for Anchorage Point System prepared by Roof Safe, dated 10 August 2006. :

16. Certificate for works to the driveway prepared by Copeland C. Lengthbridge, dated 15 February 2007.

17. Certificate for structural works prepared by JR Masonry, dated 16 February 2007.

18. Certificate for Fire Doors prepared by lkon Doors Pty Ltd, dated 19 January 2007.

19. Certificate for portable fire extinguishers prepared by Flamestop, dated 31 January 2007.

20. Certificate for landscaping prepared by Taylor Brammer Pty Ltd dated 16 February 2007,

21. Test Report prepared by AWTA Texlile Testing, dated 3 March 2007.

22, Structural Certificate prepared by Low and Hooke, dated 12 February 2007.

'23. Structural Certificate prepared by Low and Hocke, dated 9 February 2007.

24. Glazing Certificate prepared by Complete dated 19 February 2007.

25. Roofing Certificate prepared by Australian Roofing and Cladding, dated 16 February 2007.

26. Landscaping Certificate prepared by Bolan's Tree Service, dated 19 February 2007,

27. Component Certificate for Ground Floor Levels prepared by Bee & Lethbridge Pty Ltd, dated 15
February 2007.

28. Component Certificate for Roof R|dge Levels prepared by Bee & Lethbridge Pty Ltd, dated 1 5 February
2007

29. Component Certificate for Excavation and/or Filling Levels prepared by Bee & Lethbridge Pty Ltd, dated
15 February 2007

30. Component Certificate for Subsequent Floor Levels prepared by Bee & Lethbndge Pty Lid, dated 15
February 2007

31. Component Certificate for Building Setout Levels prepared by Bee & Lethbridge Pty Lid, dated 15
February 2007

32. Component Building Component Certificate for Location of perimeter walls and establishment of Grund
Floor Levels prepared by Bee & Lethbridge Pty Ltd, dated 15 February 2007

33. Component Certificate for Artificial Lighting and Mechanical Ventilation prepared by Bee & Lethbridge
Pty Lid, dated 16 February 2007.

34, Certificate for paving prepared by North Shore Paving Co. Pty Ltd, dated 19 January 2007

35. Certificate for Fire Rated Dry walls prepared by Fast Track Interiors, dated 22 February 2007

36. Electrical Ceriificate prepared by Rivercorp.

37. Hydrant Flow Tests prepared by Aline Pumps, dated 12 March 2007.

38. Correspondence prepared by Step Ahead Building, dated 8 March 2007.

39. Comespondence prepared by Step Ahead Building, dated 9 March 2007,

40. Correspondence prepared by Step Ahead Building, dated 12 March 2007.

41. "Cormrespondence from Pittwater Council, dated 22 February 2007.

42. Landscaping Certificate prepared by Northern Suburbs Landscaping, dated 20 February 2007.

43. Arborist Certificate prepared by Bolars Tree Sefvice, dated 19 February 2007.

44, Certificate for Driveway Construction, dated 15 February 2007.

45. Certificate for Roof Cladding, prepared by Australian Roof Cladding, dated 16 February 2007.

46. Certificate for Stair Construction prepared by Stair Lock Intemational, dated 19 February 2007.

47. Evidence of a positive covenant

48, Certificate for Handrails and Balustrades prepared by Low and Hooke, dated 14 March 2007.

49. Registration Notice prepared by the Department of Lands, dated 2 March 2007,

50. Fire Safety Cerlificate prepared by Rivercorp, dated 19 January 2007.

51. Letter prepared by Parkland Group Pty Ltd, dated 6 March 2007.

52. Certificate for Termite Control prepared by Jason Wade.

53. Certificate for Glazing prepared by Glasstec.

54, Correspondence prepared by Sparks and Partners, dated 19 February 2007.

55. Correspondence prepared by Village Care, dated 20 February 2007.

56. Correspondence prepared by United Super Investments, dated 20 February 2007.

57. Correspondence prepared by Sparks and Partners, dated 5 March 2007.

58. Certificate for Lift Services prepared by Going Up Elevators, dated 2 February 2007,

59. Certificate for openings in fire isolated shafts prepared by Going Up Elavators, dated 2 February 2007.

60. Certificate for emergency lighting and exit signs prepared by Rivercorp.

61. Works as Executed plans prepared by Bee and Lethbridge Pty Ltd.

62. Final Fire Safety Certificate prepared by G and W Hydraulics, dated 12 December 2006.




63. Geotechnical Certificate prepared by Douglas Partners ]

64. Geotechnical Certlificate prepared by Douglas Partners, dated 7 February 2007.

65. Certificate from Grindley regarding Walls, Roof Frames and ¥Window Locations, dated 9 March 2007,
66. Correspondence prepared by Grindley regarding Sound Transmission Ratings, dated 9 March 2007,
67. Final Fire Safety Certificate prepared by Grindley.

68. Plumbing Cerificate prepared by G and W Hydraulics

69. Access Report for Occupation prepared by Accessibility Solutions Pty Ltd.

Certificate Final / Principal Certifying Authority

I, Mark Cogo certify that;
* | have been appointed as the principal certifying authority under s 109E.
e A current Development Consent/Complying Development Certificate is in force with respect to the building.
» [f any building work has been carried out, a current Construction Certificate {or Complying Development
Certificate) has been issued with respect to the plans and specifications for the building.
* The building is suitable for occupation or use in accordance with its classification under the Building Code of
Australia. ’
Where required, a final fire safety certificate has been issued for the building.
Where required, a report from the Commissioner f Fire Brigades has been considered.

Signature o~
Mark Cogo
Accredited Certifighr’ Grade 1
BPB Registratigh No. 0066
McKenzie Group Consulting (NSW) Pty Ltd
ACN 093 211 995
Date of determination 16 March 2007

Certificate Number 07M1160-2




ATTACHMENT 1
Fire Safety Schedule
(Pursuant to Clause 168 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000)

I_te_ms to be inspected ortested as . +{ - :Deemed to satisfy installation.

o[ nominated by the relevant authorlty : standardlcode!condltlons of approval

1. Portable Fire Extinguishers AS2444 {2001}

2. Mechanical Ventillation / Smoke Exhaust AS1668, 1-1996 BCA spec C2.12, C3.15, C2.5, D1.7,

' E1.8, E2.2, E2.2a, F4.12, G3.8, A51668-2-1991, BCA
2004 Part E2

3. Emergency Lighting and Exit Lights AS2293, BCA Clause E4 .4, 4.5,4.6,4.8

4. Fire Hydrant System AS2419.1

5. Fire Hose Ree! AS2441

6. Smoke Detectfon and Alarm System Drawings 1080-EQ3H, 1080-E04H, 1080-E05G, 1080-
. E06G

7. Fire Doors BCA Clause C3.4 & C.1.1 type A, AS1530.4, AS1905.1
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STEP AHEAD BUILDING
CONSULTANTS PTY LIMITED

26 KENNEDY PLACE
BAYVIEWNSW 2104
Tel: 02 9929 3416

Fax: 02 9979 6174
Mob: 0408 265 025

APPLICATION FOR OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE
Enviranmentel Planning and Assessment Act 1979 Sections 109(1)(c) and 109H

Type of Centificate sought: Final Certificate

Appllcant: Warren Layis ~

Step Ahead Building Conzultants Pty Limlted
26 Kannady Place

BAYVIEW NSW 2104

Tel 02 9999 3416 Fax: 0289796174

Qwnaer of Building: United Super lnvestments

Lovel 1, 60 Colling Strest

MELBOURNE VI$ 3000

Tel: O3 8829 0131 " Fax: D2 9663 2033

Subject Land: 36 Cabbage Tres Road
BAYVIEW NSW 2104

Lot No: 129

Sectlon;

DP Mo: 785400
Municipality: Plttwater

Building Details New
Use: 32 Residential Units and Carparking
BCA Classification(s): SEPPS

Development Cansent No. Cartificate No: NOB52/02
Dete of Detamination: 9 February 2004
Date of Modification of Development Congant: 27 May 2004

Construction Cartificate Cartificate No:
Data of Determination: |

Dete of Racalpt Data:
(t:bewmgl.;et%dbycertifylngamm) e \1 Mocd~ 2Los~7

Note 1 ~ Before occupation certifieste may be issuved, the certifying autharity must be saﬁsﬁad that

*  Adsvelopment consent or a complying davalopment certificata is in forca with respect to the building, and
= Acernstruction certificate has been lssuad with respect to the plans and specifications for tha bufiding.

Note 2~ A final fire safety cantfficste or irferim safety certificate is not required for 3 elass 12 or class 10 building.

M\l’
~
L]
{(Warren Lavis - Applicant) N
A
Ref. 6452 JR/10G/AL © STEF AHEAD BUILDING CONSULTANTS PTY LIMITED Pngﬂ\A
: ABN 63 003 163 433
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Address of Building: 36 Cabbage Tree Road, Bayview NSW 2104

Owners Address: ~Level 1 Reserve Bank Building, 60 Collins St
Melbourne, Vic 3000
Owners Name: Australian Super Development Pty Ltd

Description Of Building: 32 New Independent Living Units and Carpark at the
existing Bayview Garden Retirement Village. Class 2

and 7a building.
Trade: Integral Air Py Ltd
, Description of Work: ' 1-Supply & Installation of Carpark Exhaust system
C/W Fans,duct,Grills, MCC Board.
System to operate on a timer and also is linked to the
roller door shutter.

2-Supply & Installation of 32 Independent Toilet
Exhaust Ventilation C/W fire Dampers where required
to operate via light switch and with a timer.

Dear Sir/Madam

[, Zouhair Barakat , an authorised representative of INTEGRAL AIR PTY LTD
(ABN 79 098 460 993 ), herby certify that the following works have been
constructed, tested and installed tn a proper tradesman like manner to fully comply in
all respects with the relevant codes and regulations and standards and in accordance
with the general condirions of contract.

No. | System / Works Standard of Installation

1 Mechanical Vertilation/Smoke | AS 1668.1-1998 BCA spec C2.12, C3.15,
Exhaust C2.5,D1.7,E1.8, E2.2, E2.2a, F4.12, G3 .8

AS1668.2-1991 BCA 2004 Part E2
2 Smoke ventilation AS2665.2001
3 Mechanjcal vensilation AS51668.1-1998.
| AS1668.2-1991

4 Fire seals to penetration in a fire | BCA 2004 clause C3.15 and Spec C3.15

resisting structure

Yours Faithfully )

il
Signed: .... ‘%é .. R —

{

Dateo. L fo 2. LR OO

37:244-254 Harsley Rd |, Milperras NSW 2214 Auscralia
Tel: 1300 550 S$1 2% Fax T4 4300
A BN 79 098 4 &0 993

In:eg!rnl. Growp Pty Ltd T As Iotegrsl Air
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rs., ABN 59 001 299 677
Y K ACN 001153 677
BUI‘LOC INCORPORATED IN N.5.W,

i NS
' . MFG. PTY. LTD.
[ Zst 22 PIKE STREET, RYDALMERE, N.SW. 2116 TELEPHONE: 61 2 5684 1311
PO, BOX 205, AYDALMERE BC N.S.W. 1701 81 2 0838 5788
AUSTRALIA FAXY: 612 9684 2250

1st December, 2006,

Integral Group Pry LL=d
37/244-254 Horsley 2d,
MILPERRA NSW 214

Attention: Mr. Z. Brrakat

Project: BAY VIEW GARDENS

Dear Sir,

We bexeby certify Chat the Fire Dumpers supplied by us for the abovementioned project
were made 10 comply with the st critena of AST682 (AS1530-Part 4) and bave been
tested by the C.S.J.R. O. at North Ryde, N.S.W. FSP-1046 (Drop-loc type).

The dampers were supplied against our Invoice No.

86379,86615

The fire dampers have a four hour rating and a compliance label i3 attached with relevant

information imprint:d thereon,

Bullock Mfg. Pry Lul only certify the manufacture of the fire dampers whereas
compliance with AS 1682 would include installation of same.

Yours faithfully,

Graeme Clark.
Manager.

MANUFACTURERS OF FIRE DAMPERS, VOLUME DAMPERS, ACCESS DOORS
AND HARDWARE FOR THE AIR CONDITIONING INDUSTRY

Email: bullmfg@bigpondnet.au
www,bullockmi{g.com.au
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Your Ref:
Our Ref: PCA021.WPSIN214/6021 12 December 2006

Grindley Constructions Pty Ltd
55 Grandview Street
PYMBLE 2073

Certificate of Installation - AS 3660.1

This is to certify that following Termite Control Barrier has been installed by a person accredited under
_the Product to deter concealed entry by termites from the soil to the building above the Barrier,
generally in accordance with Australian Standard AS 3660.1-2000 "Termite Management - Part 1: New
Building Work" and to the following details;

Date of Installation: 1 December 2006

Site Address: 36-42 Cabbage Tree Road BAYVIEW
For: Retirement village expansion

Owners: Bayview Gardens Expansion . _
Installation Product Specifications (as. llsted below)
Details: Standard Warranty (atfached 4 pages)

1094 - Service penetrations through conqete slab

102C - Perimeter instaliation to rebated raft slab within the wall cavity
1028 - Perimeter instaliation to footing slab within the wall cavity
) 109R - Retro-fit Penetration Protection

107 - Strip shielding

103 - Perimeter Protection

Recommended
Inspection Interval: 12 months (refer AS 3650 2)

Remarks: This Certificate is issued in recognition of the abo vementroned stage ‘of installation only.
Further treatment of the building may be reguired to result in a complete and contmuous Jermite
Barrier, to meet the requirements of AS 3660.1 2000. Termites are able to bridge barrier systems.
Regular inspections must be conducted at recommended mtervals to ensure maximum bu;ldmg
protection.

The hot water unit, downpipes efc, bemg located adlacent the exterlor wall 50 as not to obstruct
regular inspection of physical barriers.:.

Remaining protection to the building: to be provided by other means to meet AS 3660 1-2000. :
Service penetrations through the- slab protected byTermimesh collars retro-filted to the slab surface.
Protection begins at the fevel of mesh barrier. Carpark levels are sacrificial. Regular inspections to this
area are strongly recommended in accordance with AS3660.1-2000.

Jason W. Gerard E [/f/{
B.App.Sdi.(E.H.)Dist. Att.Build.Ingp., Cert,| Ul‘bal‘l ‘Pest Cnl

Director

Unit 4, 14 Koala Cres ‘ T (02)4322 PEST (7378) E pest@acs.net.au RO

062 387 084
West Gosford NSW 2250 F (02)4325PEST (7378) | W  www.termimesh.com | & metmmesn syetem
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Your Ref:
Our Ref: PCS0OZ1IWPSINZ14/6021 12 December 2006

Grindley Constructions Pty Ltd
55 Grandview Street
PYMBLE 2073

Certificate of Installation - AS 3660.1

This is to certify that following Termite Control Barrier has been installed by a person accredited under
the Product to deter concealed entry by termites from the soil to the building above the Barrier,
generally in accordance with Australian Standard AS 3660.1-2000 "Termite Management - Part 1; New
Building Work" and to the following details;

Date of Installation: 1 December 2006

Site Address: 36-42 Cabbage Tree Road BAYVIEW
For: Retirement village expansion

Owners: Bayview Gardens Expansion
Installation Froduct Specifications (a5 listed f:lefew}
Details: Standard Warranty (altached - 4 pages)

1094 - Service penetrations through concrete slab

102C - Perimeter instaliation to rebated raft slab within the wall cavity
_ 1028 - Perimeter installation to footing slab within the wall cavity
) 109R - Retro-fit Penetration Protection
' 107 - Strip shielding

103 - Perimeter Protection

Recommended
Inspection Interval: 12 months (refer A5 3660.2)

Remarks: This Certificate is issued in recognition of the abovementioned stage of installation anly.
Further treatment of the building may be reguired to result in a complete and continuous Termite
Barrier, to meet the requirements of AS 3660.1-2000. Termites are able to bridge barrier systems.
Reguiar inspections must be conducted at recommended intervals to ensure maximum building
protection.

The Aot water unit, downpipes etc, being located adjacent the exterior wall so as not to ob: struct
regular inspection of physical barriers.

Remaining protection to the building to be provided by other means to meet AS 3660.1-2000.

Service penetrations through the siab protected byTermimesh collars retro-fitted to the slab surface.
FProtection begins at the level of mesh barrier. Carpark levels are sacrificial. Regular inspections to this
area are strongly recemmended in accordance with AS3660.1-2000.

Jason W, Gerard f . Q'U’

A.4pp.Sci.(EH. ) Dkt At Buld Tnsp. Cert. Urban

Director
Unit 4, 14 Koala Cres T (02)4322 PEST(7378) | E pest@acs.net.au b
West Gosford NSW 2250 F (02)4325PEST (7378) | W  www.termimesh.com | 3 ns e seen




Termimesh

Standard Warranty

WARRANTY NUMBER | 267519 ‘

SCHEDULE

Termimesh System - Standard Warranty
This Warranty is issued fo the Owner of the premises situated at: TYPE OF INSTALLATION
Location:  36-42 Cabbage Tree Road Unattached Building or Unit

Suburhb: BAYWVIEW Attached Building or Unit |
State: NSW Postcode: 2104 Standard Warranty
Installation Date: 1 December 2006 Applicable to:

Mo, of attached units sharing this Warranty, 7 Commercial M®
Unit or identity numbers: Hns 36-42 Addition/Extension

Warranty issued on behalf of all units to:  builder Cither

Mame of Builder  Grindley Constructions Pty Ltd Senice Cantre Mo, 214  Job Ref. No.: 6021
Mame of Owner.  Bayview Gardens Expansion, Owner's Phone Mo

This Warranty is issued without alteration or erasure in coniunction with 8 Certificate of Installation
AS3660.1 that specifies the Recommended Inspection Interval and Remarks on Installation limitations.

This Warranty is issued in relation to a Termimesh Barrier Installed to protect from Damage each
Unit identified in the Schedule on the date of installation specified in the Schedule {“the Date of
Installation”). This Warranty relates enly to the guality of Materials and work skill of the
Installation. It is not a policy of insurance.

Your Responsibility for Care and Maintenance

Flease look after vour Termimeash Barrior.
Remind frades people of its existence so that they do nol unintentionally darmage the Barriar.
Take precautions to prevent materials being placed adjacent to the Barrisar

Take pariicular care with garden beds and paving. Always leave a clear inspection zone, making sure
that finished ground levels, paving, foolpaths and garden beds ars below the Barrier, as failure to do s0
may result in termites Bridging.

The purpose of termite barriers is to deter concealed access. No barrier can prevent the foraging activity
of termites, which is why Standards Australia and TERMIMESH strongly recommend that you arrange
for 2 professional inspection of the Premises st least once every vear and maore frequenfly if the
Fremises is located in an area which is highly susceptibie to termite activity. Failure to conduci
inspeciicns may result in fermite entry and damage to the Pramises that is not coverad by this Warranty.

This page must be read in conjunction
with pages 2, 3 and 4 of the Termimesh Standard Warranty

Page 1 of 4 WSS



7. What the Warranty covers

In any case in which a valid Claim is made, subject to the limitations sel out in Clause 9, below, the Service
Centre will Repair or Replace (at the cost of TERMIMESH in the case of Faulty Materials).

{a] Somuch of the Barrer, as, in the discretion of 2 Service Centre Representative, is desmed necessary,

ib) Structural Timber or Secondary Timber on the Premises which has been rendered Structurally Unsafe as a
result of Damage caused by Termites penetrating the Barrier or which in the opinion of the Service Centre
Representative is visually unaccaptable.

& What the Warranty does not cover
This Warranty does not provide cover in relation to:
{a) any matter which is not expressly provided for under Clause 7;

(b} loss or damage caused otherwise than as a result of Termites penetrating the Barrier due to Faulty
Installztion or Faulty Materials;

(g} loss or damage arising from any of the following:

{iv  termite activity resulting from Bridging;

(i} damage to the Barrier caused by a party other than a Service Centre Representative;

(i} damage to the Barrier resulling from land movement or subsidence;

() damage to the Barrier arising from any "act of God” such as fire, flocd, lightning ar storm.

{d) any matter of which notice is not given to the Service Centre within 30 days of you becoming aware of any
activity or damage which may reasonably suggest the presence of termites on the Premises unless the
Service Centre has accepted responsibility under Clause 3.

9.  Limitation on Cost of Repair or Replacement

The maximum liability of the Service Centre and TERMIMESH under this Warranty shall b, in respect of the cost
of Repair and/or Replacement of Structural Timber and/or Secondary Timber arising as a result of any and all
Claims, as follows:

{a) If this Warranty is issued in relation to a Group of Attached Units:

iy §150,000 in respect of the Group of Attached Units; and
{ii) subject to sub-clause 9(a)(i), $50,000 in respect of 2ach Unit in the Group of Attached Units,

by In any case w which sub-clause 9(a) does not apply, 350,000,
10. Limitation on liability to match materials

When Repairing or Replacing any Property, the Service Centre shall make svery reasonable effort to match
substitute materials with those being Repaired or Replaced. However, the Service Centre shali not be cbliged to
Replace any Property solely for matching purposes.

Mathing in this Warranty operates o exclude or fimit your statutory rights.

Definitions
Faor the purpases of this Warranty, the following definitions apply.

“Barrier” means the mesh barier, including mesh flanges on service pipes, comprised of Materials approved by
TERMIMESH, which has been Installad at the Premises on the Date of Installation, in respect of which this Warranty is
issued;

“Bridging™ means entry by lermites into the Premises by & means of access other than penetration of the Barrier;

“Builder" means the party primarily responsible for the construction of the Premises, and includes each of its
employess, agents and subcontraclors,

“Building” means any Unit referred to in the Schedule as being & Unit in which the Barrier was installed to protect from
Damags;

“Claim™ means a claim to the benefit of this Warranty,
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Installation Compliance Certificate for
Wet Area Waterproofing

Development consent no MNOB52/02

Construction Certificate no 081 160-1

Description of Work Waterproofing Membrane to Wet Areas

Subject land 3E-42 Cabbage Tree Road, Bayview NSW 2104
!

Type of Certificate Installation

Classification of the Building Class 1

Description of work and The wet zrea waterproofing elements of the development have been installad
standard it meats to meet the relevant code requirement as listed in Appendix A
AS3T40/2004 A

Certificate | (Print name) ."?_-'.’.1.?.9'.*14*/\ Bova by (Sign r.an'ueij (3?

Date ZG""‘ Moveriag Zook

Contractor Licence No: 47325C

Certify that:

Tne wet area waterproofing elements of the development have been installed in
accordance with the relevant code requirements as listed in Appendix A,
Certified by Smithy's Confracting Pty Lud

(Company details)

Address 66 Victoria Street, Lidocombe 2141

Ph 02 B545-5188

Fax 02 9649-1780

Appendix A

Relevant Australian Standards

Australian Standard BCA clause reference

As 3740 Wel area waterproofing Fi1.7
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SMITHY’S CONTRAC TING

66 VICTORIA STREET
LIDCOMBE 2141.

PH: 9646 5188 FAX: 9649 1780

EMAIL: smithyscontracting{@bigpond.com.au
ACN: 002 849 176 ABN: 49002 849 176
12" December 2006

15 YEAR WAREBANTY

Project/Builder: Grindley Construction Pty Lid
Job Site: 36-42 Cabbage Tree Road, Bayview NSW 2104
Surface Details: Balconies
Product: YVulkem 350/450

Date Completed Installation: 14™ December 2006
GUARANTEE

Smithy's Contrecting Pty Ltd., applicators of Vulkem 350/450 (hereinafier called
“supplied materials™) manufactured by Tremco (hereinafter called “manufacturer™)
and supplied to Smithy’s Contracting for application on the above project and
surfaces:

HEREBY WARRANTS that for a period of fifteen (15) years such supplied materials
1. will not become brittle or crack due to normal exposure or contraction or

expansion

will provide a fire rated barrier

will not fail cohesively or adhesively in a properly designed membrane or

joint where movement does not exceed normal design details

When applied in accordance with the manufacturers written instructions and subject

to the following terms and conditions

Ll o2

(i) This warranty covers the supply free of charge for the first fifieen
(15) years, of sufficient materials only as is required to recoat or
reseal the affected areas only, should there be breakdown in the
sealant system as a result of faulty or inadequate material having
been supplied by the company.

TAYHMTAINT STHTTING nod{TR¥FGA VVJ RLIZFT ann?

AT



(i) This warranty shall not apply if the sealant or membrane is
ruptured by any cause other than failure of the supplied matcrials
and/or 18 subject to misuse or abnormal use or condition Smithy’s
Contracting Pty Ltd, makes no warranty with respect to
appearance ot colour.

(iii)  This warranty is in lieu of any and all other warranties, expressed
or implied, including any warranty of fiiness for a particular
purpose or merchantability, n respect of the supplied materials
except as provided herein. Smithy’s Contracting Pty Ltd., shall not
be liable or obligated for any loss or consequential or other damage
arising directly or indirectly in respect of the supplied materials or
the use or failure thereof.,

(iv) In the event of an alleged failure or deterioration relating to the
coating system, the client shall give wmtien notice thereof lo
Smithy's Contracting Pty Ltd., within seven days of the discovery
of such alleged failure or deterioration.

(v)  When site inspections are carried out during the warranty period,
all remedial recommendations suggested by Smithy’s Contracting
Pty Ltd., must be carried out within 7 days and in accordance with
the specifications and directions given

(vi)  The definition of “normal” conditions of service 1s limited to that
described in the printed specification data and application
instructions for the supplied materials and the ASTM test Jimls

thersin nominated.
)
Stcphtj; Eth
For and on behalf of
Smithy’s Contracting Pty Lid.
o nn [T
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SMITHY’S COVTRACTING

66 VICTORIA STREET
LIDCOMBE 2141,

PH: 9646 5188 FAX: 9649 1780

EMAIL: smithyscontracting(@bigpond.com.au
ACN: 002 849 176 ABN: 49 002 849 176

) 12" December 2006
15 YEAR WARRANTY

Project/Builder: Grindley Construction Pry Lid
Job Site: 36-42 Cabbage Tree Road, Bayview NSW 2104
Surface Details: Balconies
Product: Fibertite Sheet Membrane

Date Completed Installation: 14™ December 2006
GUARANTEE
Smithy's Contracting Pty Ltd., applicators of Fibertite Shest Membrane (hereinafler
) called “supplied materjals”) marmacnmd by Research & Applied Technologies P/L
i (hereinafter called “manufacturer”) and supplied to Smuthy’s Contracting for

application on the above project and surfaces:

HEREBY WARRANTS that for a peried of fifteen (15) years such supplied materials

% will not become brittle or erack dus to normal exposure or contraction or
gxpansion

z. will provide a fire rated barrier

3. will not fail cohesively or adhesively in a properly designed membrane ot

joint where movement does not exceed normal design details
When applied in accordance with the manufacturers writien instructions and subject
to the following terms and conditions

(1) This warranty covers the supply free of charge for the first fifteen
(15) years, of sufficient materials only as is required to recoat or
reseal the affected areas only, should there be breakdown in the
scalant system as a result of faulty or inadequate material having
been supplied by the company.
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(i)  This warranty shall not apply if the sealant or membrane is
ruptured by any cause other than failure of the supplied materials
and/or is subject to misuse or abnormal use or condition Smithy’s
Contracting Pty Ltd., makes no warranty with respect 1o
appearance or colour.

(iif)  This warranty is in lieu of any and all other warranties, expressed
or implied, including any warranty of fitness for a particular
purpose or merchantability, in respect of the supplied materials
except as provided herein. Smithy’s Contracting Pty Ltd., shall not
be liable or obligated for any loss or consequential or other damage
arising directly or indirectly in respect of the supplied materials or
the use or failure thereof.

(iv) In the event of an alleged failure or deterioration relating to the
) coating system, the client shall give written notice thereof to
Smithy’s Contracting Pty Ltd., within seven days of the discovery

of such alleged failurc or deterioration.

{v) When site inspections are carried out during the warranty period,
all remedial recommendations suggested by Smithy’s Contracting
Pty Ltd., must be carried out within 7 days and in accordance with
the specifications and directions given

(vi)  The definition of “normal” conditions of service is limited to that
described in the prnted specification data and application
instructions for the supplied materials and the ASTM test limits
thersin nominated.

Stephen L Smith

e fe

For and on behalf of
Smithy’s Contracting Pty Lid.
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SMITHY’S CONTRACTING
66 VICTORIA STREET

LIDCOMBE 2141.
PH: 9646 5188 : FAX: 9649 1780
EMAIL: smithyscontracting(@bigpond.com.au
ACN: 002 849 176 ABN: 49 002 849 176

12" December 2006
15 YEAR WARRBANTY

Project/Builder: Grindley Construction Pty Ltd

Job Site: 36-42 Cabbage Tree Road, Bayview NSW 2104
Surface Details: Balconies

Product: Sika Plan Sheet Membrane

Date Completed Installation: 14" December 2006

GUARANTEE
Smithy’s Contracting Pty Ltd., applicators of Sika Plan Sheet Membrane (hereinafter
called “supplied materials”) manufactured by Sika Australia P/L (hercinafier called
“manufacturer”) and supplied to Smithy’s Confracting for application on the ahove

project and surfaces:

HEREBY WARRANTS that for 2 period of fifteen (15) years such supplied materials

1. will not become brittle or crack due to normal exposure or contraction or
expansion
will provide a fire rated barrier

3 will not fail cohesively or adhesively in a properly designed membrane or

joint where movement does not exceed normal design details
When applied in accordance with the manufacturers written instructions and subject
to the following terms and conditions

(1) This warranty covers the supply free of charge for the first fifteen
(13) years, of sufficient materials only as is required to recoat or
reseal the affected areas only, should there be breakdown in the
sealant system as 2 result of faulty or inadequate materzl having
been supplied by the company.
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(ii)  This warranty shall not apply if the sealant or membrane 13
ruptured by any cause other than failure of the supplied materials
and/or is subject to misuse or zbnormal use or condition Smithy's
Contracting Pty Ltd, makes no warranty with respect to
appearance or colour.

(iif)  This warranty is in lieu of any and all other warranties, expressed
or implied, including any warranty of fitness for a particular
purpose or merchantability, in respect of the supplied inaterials
except as provided herein. Smithy’s Contracting Pty Lid., shall not
be liable or obligated for any loss or consequential or other damage
arising directly or indirectly in respect of the supplied matarals or
the use or failure thereof.

(iv) In the even: of an alleged failure or deterioration relating to the

7 coating system, the client shall give written notice thereof to

' Smithy’s Contracting Pty Ltd., within seven days of the discovery
of such alleged failure or detenioration.

(v) When site inspections are carried out during the warranty period,
all remedial recommendations suggested by Smithy’s Contracting
Pty Lid., must be carried out within 7 days and in accordance with
the specifications and directions given

(vi)  The definition of “normal” conditions of service is limited to that
described in the printed specification data and application
instructions for the supplied materials and the ASTM test limits
therein nominated.

stephen L Smith

y/t e,

For and on behalf of
Smithy’'s Contracting Pty Ltd.
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SMI'T I—IY’S CONTRACTING

66 VICTORIA STREET
LIDCOMBE 2141.

PH: 9646 5188 FAX: 9649 1780

EMAIL: smithvscontracting(@bigpond.com.au
ACN: 002 849 176 ABN: 49 002 849 176

) 127 December 2006
15 YEAR WARRANTY

Project/Builder: Grindley Construction Piy Ltd
Job Site: 36-42 Cabbage Tree Road, Bayview NSW 2104
Surface Details: Balconies
Product: Sika Epoxy

Date Completed Instaljation: 14" December 2006

GUARANTEE
Smithy’s Contracting Pty Ltd., spplicators of Sika Epoxy {hereinafter called “supphed
materials™) manufactared by Sika Australia P/L (hersinafier called “manufacturer™)
and supplied to Smithy’s Contracting for application on the above project and

surfaces:

HEREBY WARRANTS that for a period of fifteen (15) years such supplied materials

I will not become brittle or crack due to normal exposure or contraction or
expansion

2% will provide a fire rated barrier

2

will not fail cohesively or adhesively in a properly designed membrane or
joint where movement doss not exceed normal design details

When applied in accordance with the manufacturers written instructions and sulbject
to the following terms and conditions

{i) This warranty covers the supply free of charge for the first fifieen
(15} years, of sufficient materials only as is required to recoat or
teseal the affected areas only, should there be breakdown in the
scalant system as & result of faulty or inadequate material having
been supplied by the company.
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(1) This warranty shall not apply if the sealant or membrane is
ruptured by any cause other than failure of the supplied materials
and/or is subject to misuse or abnormal use or condition Smithy’s
Contracting Pty Ltd, makes no warranty with respect to
appearance or colour.

(iif)  This warranty is in lien of any and all other warranties, expressed
or implied, including any warranty of fitness for a particular
purpose or merchantability, in respect of the supplied materials
except as provided herein. Smithy’s Contracting Pty Ltd., shall not
be liable or obligated for any loss or consequential or other damage
arising directly or indirectly in respect of the supplied materials or
the use or failure thereof.

{(iv) In the event of an alleged failure or deterioration relating to the

g coating system, the client shall give written notice thereof to

Smithy’s Contracting Pty Lid., within seven days of the discovery
of such alleged failure or detericration.

(vl ~ When site inspections are carried out during the warranty period,
all remedial recommendations suggested by Smithy’s Contracting
Pty Lid., must be carried out within 7 days and in accordance with
the specifications and directions given

(vi)  The definition of “normal” conditions of service is limited to that
described in the printed specification data and application
instructions for the supplied materials and the ASTM test limits
therein nominated.

L

Stephen L Smith

s e

For and on behalf of
Smithy’s Contracting Pty Ltd.
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SMITHY’S CO\ TRACTING

66 VICTORIA STREET
LIDCOMBE 2141.

PH: 9646 5188 FAX: 9649 1780
EMAIL: smithyscontracting(@bigpond.com.au
ACN: 002 849 176 ABN: 49002 849 176

20™ November 2006

15 YEAR WARRANTY

Project/Builder: Grindley Construction Pty Ltd

Job Site: 36-42 Cabbage Tree Road, Bayview NSW 2104
Surface Details: Block Work Retaining Walls

Product: Ruberoid Bitumen Sheet Membrane

Date Completed Installation: 14" December 2006

GUARANTEE
Smithy’s Contracting Pty Ltd., applicators of Rubercid Bitumen Sheet Membrane
(hereinafter called “supplied materials”™) manufactured by Sealex Industries
(heremnafter called “manufacturer’™ and supplied to Smithy's Contracting for

application on the above project and surfaces:

HEREBY WARRANTS that for a period of fifteen (15) years such supplied materials

] will not become bnttle or crack due to normal exposure or contraction or
expansion

2 will provide a fire rated barrier

& will not fail cohesively or adhesively in a properly designed membrane or

joint where movement does not exceed normal design details
When applied in accordance with the manufacturers written instructions and subject
to the following terms and conditions

(1) This warranty covers the supply free of charge for the first fifteen
(13) years, of sufficient materials only as is required to recoat or
reseal the affected areas only, should there be breakdown in the
sealant system as a result of faulty or inadequate matenal having
been supplied by the company.
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(i1)

(iii)

(1v)

)

(vi)

This warranty shall not apply if the sealant or membrane is
ruptured by any cause other than failure of the supplied matenals
and/or is subject to misuse or abnormal use or condition Smithy’s
Contracting Pty Ltd, makes no warmranty with respect to
appearance or colour.

This warranty is in lieu of any and all other warranties, expressed
or implied, including any warranty of fitness for a particular
purpose or merchantability, in respect of the supplied matenals
except as provided herein. Smithy’s Contracting Pty Ltd., shall not
be liable or obligated for any loss or consequential or other damage
arising directly or indirectly in respect of the supplied materials or
the use or failure thereof.

In the event of an alleged failure or deterioration relating to the
coating system, the client shall give written notice thereof to
Smithy’s Contracting Pty Ltd., within seven days of the discovery
of such alleged failure or deterioration.

When site inspections are carried out during the warranty period,
all remedial recommendations suggested by Smithy’s Contracting
Pty Ltd., must be carried out within 7 days and in accordance with
the specifications and directions given

The definition of “normal” conditions of service 1s limited to that
described in the printed specification data and application
instructions for the supplied materials and the ASTM test limits
therein nominated.

s

For and on behalf of

smithy’s Contracting Pty Ltd.
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SMITHY’S CONTRACTI’\G

66 VICTORIA STREET
LIDCOMBE 2141.

PH: 9646 5188 FAX: 9649 1780
EMAIL: smithyscontractingf@bigpond.com.au
ACN: 002 849 176 ABN: 49 002 849 176

20" November 2006

15 YEAR WARRANTY

Project/Builder: Grindley Construction Pty Ltd

Job Site: 36-42 Cabbage Tree Road, Bavview NSW 2104
Surface Details: Wet Areas-Bathrooms/Toilets/Ensuites/Laundries
Product: Gripset 38 Liguid Rubber Membrane

Date Completed Installation: 14" December 2006
GUARANTEE

Smithy’s Contracting Pty Ltd., apphcators of Gripset38 Liguid Rubber Membrane
(hereinafter called “supplied materials™) manufactured by Gripset Industries
(hereinafter called “manufacturer”™) and supplied to Smithy’s Contracting for
application on the above project and surfaces:

HEREBRY WARRANTS that for a peniod of fifteen (15) years such supplied materials
1. will not become brittle or crack due to normal exposure or contraction or

EXpansion

will provide a fire rated barrier

will not fail cohesively or adhesively in a p*apcrlv designed membrane or

jomt where movement does not exceed normal design details

When applied in accordance with the manufacturers written instructions and subject
to the following terms and conditions

LIS N ]

(1) This warranty covers the supply free of charge for the first fifieen
{(13) years, of sufficient materials only as is required to recoat or
reseal the affected areas only, should there be breakdown in the
sealant system as a result of faulty or madeguate material having
been supplied by the company.



.

Steph

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

This warranty shall not apply if the sealant or membrane is
ruptured by any cause other than failure of the supplied materials
and/or 1s subject to misuse or abnormal use or condition Smithy's
Contracting Pty Ltd., makes no warranty with respect to
appearance or colour,

This warranty is in lieu of any and all other warranties, expressed
or implied, including any warranty of fitness for a particular
purpose or merchantability, in respect of the supplied materials
except as provided herein. Smithy’s Contracting Pty Ltd., shall not
be liable or obligated for any loss or consequential or other damage
arising directly or indirectly in respect of the supplied matenals or
the use or failure thereof.

In the event of an alleged failure or deterioration relating to the
coating system, the client shall give written notice thereof to
Smithy's Contracting Pty Lid., within seven days of the discovery
of such alleged failure or deterioration.

When site inspections are carried out during the warranty period,
all remedial recommendations suggested by Smithy’s Contracting
Pty Ltd., must be carried out within 7 days and in accordance with
the specifications and directions given

The definition of “normal” conditions of service is limited to that
described in the printed specification data and application
instructions for the supplied materials and the ASTM test limits
therein nominated.

WO

For and on behalf of
Smithy’s Contracting Pty Ltd.



SMITHY’S CONTRACTING
66 VICTORIA STREET
LIDCOMBE 2141.

PH: 9646 5188 FAX: 9649 1780

EMAIL: smithyscontracting@bigpond.com.au
ACN: 002 849 176 ABN: 49 002 849 176
20™ November 2006

15 YEAR WARRANTY

Project/Builder: Grindley Construction Pty Ltd

Job Site: 36-42 Cabbage Tree Road, Bayview NSW 2104

Surface Details: Balconies

Product: Fibertite Sheet Membrane/Sika Plan Sheet Membrane/Sika

Epoxy™vulkem 350/4350
Date Completed Installation: 14" December 2006

GUARANTEE

Smithy’s Contracting Pty Ltd., applicators of Fibertite Sheet Membrane, Sika Plan
Sheet Membrane, Sika Epoxy & Vulkem 350/450 Membrane (heremafier called
“supplied materials”) manufactured by Research & Applied Technologies P/L, Sika
Australia P/L, Tremco (hereinafter called “manufacturer”™) and supplied to Smithy's
Contracting for application on the above project and surfaces:

HEREBY WARRANTS that for a period of fifteen (15) years such supplied materials

1. will not become brittle or crack due to normal exposure or contraction or
gxpansion

i will provide a fire rated barrier

& will not fail cohesively or adhesively in a properly designed membrane or

joint where movement does not exceed normal design details
When applied in accordance with the manufacturers written instructions and subject
to the following terms and conditions

(1) This warranty covers the supply free of charge for the first fifieen
(15) years, of sufficient materials only as is required to recoat or
reseal the affected areas only, should there be breakdown in the



(11)

(iii)

(1v)

v)

sealant system as a result of faulty or inadequate material having
been supplied by the company.

This warranty shall not apply if the sealant or membrane is
ruptured by any cause other than failure of the supplied materials
and/or is subject to misuse or abnormal use or condition Smithy’s
Contracting Pty Ltd., makes no warranty with respect to
appearance or colour,

This warranty 15 in lieu of any and all other warranties, expressed
or implied, including any warranty of fitness for a particular
purpose or merchantability, in respect of the supplied materials
except as provided herein. Smithy’s Contracting Pty Ltd., shall not
be liable or obligated for any loss or consequential or other damage
arising directly or indirectly in respect of the supplied matenals or
the use or failure thereof.

In the event of an alleged failure or deterioration relating to the
coating system, the client shall give wntten notice thereof to
Smithy’s Contracting Pty Ltd., within seven days of the discovery
of such alleged failure or deterioration.

When site inspections are carried out during the warranty period,
all remedial recommendations suggested by Smithy's Contracting
Pty Ltd., must be carried out within 7 days and in accordance with
the specifications and directions given

The definition of “normal™ conditions of service is limited to that
described in the printed specification data and application
instructions for the supplied materials and the ASTM test limits
therein nominated.

T

For and on behalf of
Smithy's Contracting Pty Ltd.



KYLQUOIR PTY. LTD. TRADING AS
ALL PURPOSE GLASS & GLAZING

ABUN. G403 509 377 Lic. No. RS8778

4/]11-15 Eddie Road, Minchinbury 2770
Email: allpurposeglass@bigpond.com.au
Phone: (02) 9832 1566 Fax: (02) 9832 1238

INSTALLATION CERTIFICATION

PROJECT: Grindley Construetions Pty Lid
ADDRESS: Bayview Gardens

Pursuant to the provisions of Clause A2.2 of the Building Codes of Australia, Velume 1.

1 dllen Briges . oo _of All Purpese Glass & Glazing

Hereby certify:-

‘That the Shower Screens and Vanity Mirrors, installed in the building (Building work/element)
project comply with:-

a) The relevant clauses of the Building Code of Ausalia,
BCA Clause B1.4 & BCA Clause F1.13

b) The architectural/ssrvices/structural plans and specifications approved by the Accredited
Certifier and released for construgtion.

¢) The relevant Australian Srandards listed in the building code of Australia
(Specification AL3)
4y The following Aunstralian Standards: AS 1288 2006

g} Other practices of standards relied upon for this cerification:

) Exclusions: ¥BSNO ... o RS,
Full Name of Certifiers ... T s B
Qualifications and Experience:. . ... SRR e R R e
Address of Certifier: .. /O UBH 4/11-15 Eddie Road Ming Finbtay 2770 i
Phone Numbers: Bus: (02) 98321366 Fax: (029832 1228 Mab: 0425 293 380

Siguamre:__....__./_gf........ 3 Dﬂttr’g/%ﬁ?
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KYLQUOIR PTY. LTD. TRADING AS
ALL PURPOSE GLASS & GLAZING

ABN. 64003 509377 Lic. No. RS§778

4/11-15 Eddie Road, Minchinbury 2770
Email: allpurposeglass@bigpond.com.au
Phone; (02) 9532 1566 Fax: (02) 9832 1238

PERIOD OF WARRANTY

In addition to any warrantics or condition implied by the Trade Practice Act, 1974 (as amended)
we warrant all our products against defective workmanship and faulty materials for (3) five years
from date of purchase for domestic use, (3) three vears for commercial use. We undertake to
repair or replace free of charge each product or part there off on the condition that praduct is:

A) Maintained in accordance with our guidelines.

B) Found on examination 10 be defective due to faulty materials or constructional
workmanship.

C) An unauthorized person has not attempted repairs.
D) Proof of purchase domestic use.

E) Proof of purchase commercial use.

F} Thermal breakage is NOT covered in this warranty.

G) The product has not besn misused please phone All Purpose Glass & Glazing (02)
9832 1566,

NB: Mo warranty applies for mirrors that are defected “edge creep” after installation date, as this
is a standard across all industries.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

All aluminium surfaces should be kept clean by prompt removal of dust, or any other foreign

matter, using clean water and a small amount of mild detergent as required. Do INot under any
circumstances use any abrasive type cleaning agents (Bleach, Jif or similar) abrasive cleaning
materials such as steel woal as this will damage the surface. Theroughly wash off any residue
with clean water.

Cleaning as detailed above is desirable i the finish of the powder coat aluminium is o be
preserved. Use a soft sponge so as not 1o scratch the paint surfaces, Small scratches, if they do

ocenr, may be buffed out using good quality car polish, however care must e taken not to over-
do.

In maintaining the appearance of your mirror wardrobe doors it is important to clean often. Clean
water should be used in some circumstances with the addition of a small amount of detergent.
Use 2 soft sponge so as not 1o scratch the glass. For small marks if fingerprints on the mirror
surface use window cleaners, similar to Windex.

GEPT2CARRN
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WA ARIDORIOBES M SHOWER SICREENS

12" December 2006
Glazing Certificate
TO Grindley Constructions Pry Ltd

ATTENTION :  Damon Walker

FAX ; 9988-3575

Bayview Gardens Retirement Village

Al glazing installed by Elegant at the above project for the Shower Screens and Mirrors have been glazed
to Australian Standards Codes AS 1288, 1589,

Al glazing for this project also conforms to the Building Code of Australia 1996 Volume 2 Pant 3.6.9,

It is not always possible to show markings to this effect as glass may be cut away during manufacture.

Marin Edgell
Commercial Manager

161 Garnet R, Po Box 3007, KIRRAWEE NESW 2232, PH 0545-0555, Fax B545-8803. AQN 15 0555 661 865

GRINDLEY
1 5 NOV 2005
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*Acoustic Emissian * Slip Rasistance Testing

ATT *Materials Failure Analysis *Comesion Monitoring
*MNon-Destructive Testing Training

Advanced Technology Testing and Research A Division of Engineering Materials Evaluation Py, Lad.
ABN, 14006 554 735

The testa reported nercin bave boen performed L sceamlings
A i s sorm of sesredinaion, Thin Ibowzkory n 2oomdiood by
[ ™, thee Sarloe] Apociation of Testing Asdborite, Al

“This doeyvume shall nod b reppoducnd sucepd il
Reghitration Number: 3728

July 17, 2002 Total Pages: 1
WET SLIP RESISTANCE Job No: M02/3450
Prepared for: BetterTiles Pty Ltd 'E
25 Fox St
GRANVILLE NSW 2142
Aftention: Liana Gasparre
Test Site: ATTAR, Unit 27, 134 Springvale Road, Springvale,
Test Date: July 12, 2002
Test Specimens, Size and Quantity: | Caesar Pierre Celtiche Marfil, 40x40cm, 5 off.
Preparation: As received from the factory, washed in tap water and
methylated spirits and dried.
Fixed/Unfixed: Unfixed.
Air Temperature: 20°C
Test Equipment: Stanley Skid Resistance Tester (Pendulum) Serial
Number 8117, Calibrated 08/04/2002.
Test Standard: AS/NZS 4586 - 1999 Slip resistance classification of
new pedestrian surface materials — Appendix A
Slider Rubber: Four S Batch No. (61)72 i
Classification Criteria: Refer Appendix 1 — Classification Criteria, attached. |
Specimen Number i
1 2 3 4 5
48 46 46 41 44
 Classification: W

_These results apply only to the specimens tested and 1t is recommended that before selection of flooring
ar paving materials the effect of service conditions, including maintenance procedures and wear on
their slip-resistance be checked,

NOTE: Any specimens supplied will be disposad of in two (2) roonths time, unless otherwise
instructed,

ATTAR

79 V. Pl

DrGaty 6 Xartin MIEAust CPEng David Padfield
Technical Director Materials Engineer

27/134 Springvale Rozd, PO Box 28{11. SPRINGVALE VIC. 31§1
Phone: (03) 9574 6144 Fax: (03) 9574 6133
www.attar.com.au Email; adminf@attar com.au
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*Acoustic Emission * Slip Resistance Testing

A R *Matenials Failure Analysis *Corrosion Monitoring
\ *Won-Destruetive Testing Training

i« \ Advanced Technology Testing and Research A Division of Exghierring Mutecials Biaoation Py, L2d.

e

ABM. 14 D0E 554 735
CLASSIFICATION CRITERIA ~ AS/NZS 4586 - 1999

Compliance
TAELE 1
TEST AND CLASSIFICATIONS COMBINATIONS ;
e Test conditions Test method __ Classification table 1o be used
Wel pendulum Appendix 4 ] Teble 2
Wet pendulum and dry floor friction Appendices A and B i Tables 2 and 3
Dry floer fricticn __Appendix B | Table 3 =

“*Samples tested under dry conditions only are assumed to have a default wet classification of Z and shall be
reported s classification £F or Z(3.

TABLE 2
CLASSIFICATION OF PEDESTRIAN SURFACE MATERIALS

N ACCORDING TO THE WET PENDULUM TEST

Class Pendulnum* mean BPN Contribution of the floor surface to the risk of
_ ] Four & rubber TRRL rubber slipping when wet
& =54 i d Very low
W 43-534 4044 Low
X 3-44 2 Moderate
Y | 25-34 - High
2 | =25 = Very high

“While either of these test methods may be used, the test report shall specity which method wes used, o
NOTE: It is expected that these surfaces will be more shp resistive when dry.

TABLE 3
CLASSIFICATION OF PEDESTRIAN SURFACE MATERIALS
ACCORDING TO THE DRY FLOOR FRICTION TEST

Clazsification Floor friction tester mean valoe _|’
F =04 }
G <{}.4 |

MNOTE: Tables 2 and 3 esEmate the contribution only of the floor surface to an occurrence of a slip under the wet or
dry conditions. Estimates of the total risk of 2 slip sheuld include consideration of other possibie contributory
factors which may include type of footwear, use of walking aid, spesd of gak, lighting, wear, surface gradient,
contamination and similar.

Meanos of demenstrating compliance

Pedestrian surfaces that arc classified in accordance with Table 2 and, where appropriate, Table 3 shall mest the
following eriteria:

(&) The mean test results shall be as follows:

(i) For the classifications in Table 2, the meen of the test resulis shall be ebove the relevant criteria
setout in the Table, and each individual result shall be either within the limit for the classification
ot, if below the classification, within the mean of the result minus 20%. If either of these criteria
15 mot met, the lot shall be considered to be a lower classification.

{1i) For Classification F in Table 3, the mean of the test results shall be equal to or greeter than 0.4
and each individual result shall be equzl to or greater than 0,35, Tf either of these criteriz is not
met, the lot shall be considered to be Classification G.

(b) The ¢lassification in zecordance with Table 2 or Table 3 shall be determined by:-
{1 selecting and testing at least five specimens at random as defined in Appendices A and B, or
(1) carmying out continwous testing znd process control in accordance with AS 3042,
{c} When testing individual lots, if 2 particular test fails to produce the expectad classification it shall be
permissible to-
(i) disregard the first sample, re-sample a minimum of 10 specimens from the whole lot,
retest and apply the criteria to the new sample; or
(i) subdivide the lot into smaller lots of different quality, re-sample, retest and reclassify each

of the smaller Jots.
Cobly Docurmnents\TECHPAPS\Classiil riteriadoc
27/134 Springvale Road, PO Box 286, SPRINGYVALE VIC. 3171
Phone: (03) 9574 6144 Fax; (03) 9574 6133
wonw.attar.comau  Email: admin@attar com.au
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ARATTERISTICHE TECKICHE
TECHNICAL INFORMATION - NOTES TECHMNIGUES
. TECHNISCHE AUSKUNFTE - NOTAS TECMICAS
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Cipsslliication in accorgance with £ 14411 150 13006 annex G slancards 814 with £ =20,5% UGL

Classdicaton selon EN 14411 150 12006 ennexe 5 groupe B1A avec E 20,55 LIGL

rlessilizierung geman EN 14411 150 13005 anlege G Gruppe B1A mit & 20.5% UGL

Clasdlacidn segan EM 14417 150 12006 anexs G a B1A con E =0,5% LUGL

| CARATTERISTICATECNICE |  noORMA VALORE MEDID “CAESAR"
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‘ ' Industrial Research Services
Manuf. & Materials Technology, 14 Julivs Ave (Riverside Corp. Park), North Ryde, NSW, 2113, Australia

CSIRO Telephone; 61 2 9490 5444 Facsimile: 61 2 9480 5555 Email: tiles@csiro.au Web: hitpdiwerw.cmmt.csiro.au

Fﬁegistered Testing Authority - Building Code of Australia

31 January 2007 Qur Ref. ES13/976 03/0212

TEST REPORT No. SY1239

Requested by: Grindley Construction Pty Ltd

on {date): 18 January 2007

Manufacturer: Folr pEaE R s

Product Desc.:  "Exfoliated Bushamered” 400mm x 400mm x 20mm stone tile

Sampling details: S
VWhere: Delivered

Date: 31 January 2007
By whom: Courier i

How (methods):  MN/A

The results reported relate only to the sample(s) tested and the information received. Mo respeasibility 1s taken for the accuracy of the sampling
unless it is done under our own supervision  CSIRO cannof accept responsibility for deviations in the manufactured quality and performance of the
product. While CSIRO takes care in preparing the reports it provides to cliants, i does not warrant that the information’in this particular repert wil
be free of emors ar omissians or that it will be suitable for the client's purposes. CSIRO will not be responsible for the results of any actions taken
by the clisnt or any ather person on the basis of the information contained in the reperi or any epinions expressad in'it. The reproduction of this test
repart is only aulharzsed In the form of 2 complete phategraphic facsimile. Our written approval is necessary for any partial reproduction.

This test report consists of 4. pages

~ SUMMARY OF SLIP RESISTANCE TESTS PERFORMED:
fogiathe S TaTod DTS mon L Result Class

ASINZS 4586:2004  Slip resistance classification of new pedestrian surface materials
~ Appendix A: WET Pendulum {Four S slider); -~
SodT gmod foam sl UARS it Mean BPNE 58 v
ASINZS 4586:2004 Slip resistance classification of new pedestrian surface materials,
D) Appendix D: OIL-WET Ramp. = == == =~
- “ 2o Mean overall acceptance angle: 38.5° R13

In arder to interpret the classifications, please refer to Standards Australiz Handbeok 197, An Introductory Guide to the Slip
Resistance of Pedestrian Sudface Materials, which recemmends minimum classifications for a wide variety of locations.

It is important to realise that test results chtained on unused fac'tﬁry-fresﬁ :sarn_pIEs may-riot be directly applicable in service, where
proprietary surface coatings, contamination, wear and subsequent cleaning all influence the behaviour of the pedestrian surface.




‘ I' Industrial Research Services
Manuf. & Materials Technology, 14 Julius Ave (Riverside Corp. Park), Morth Ryds, NSW, 2113, Australia

Telephone: 61 2 9400 5444 Facsimile: 61 2 8480 5555 Email: tilss@esire.au Web: httpufwww.cmmt.csiro.au

CSIRO
REPORT NC: 8¥1239 Page 2 of 4
ISSUE DATE: 31 January 2007
MANUFACTURER:

PRODUCT DESC: "Exfoliated Bushamered" 400mm x 400mm ¥ 20mm stone tile

SLIP RESISTANCE CLASSIFICATION OF NEW PEDESTRIAN SURFACE MATERIALS
WET PEN DULUM TEST METHOD

TEST CARRIED OUT IN HCCORDF'-.NCE W|TH

ASINZS 4586:2004 {Appendlx ﬁ-.] 3o - s : : Test Date 31 January 2007
TRESULTS: Location: Haghett Sllp Resmtance LE:\'[}DFEIGI‘}" dio e Rubberahder used: Four S R
g Nk : el T g o .Conditioned with grade P400 paper, dry
Sample: .o Unt'xed:.. i i
Cleaning: - De_-i_cn_ized water -

Temperat].l re: 23“(:_ j

Pendulum Friction Tester Staniey [SFN 9234 Gailbated 13!6!(}5}
Test conducted by: PeterWestgate :

'_'S.pecimen S THME o0 3 P DEEELSa s
Last 3 swings W 56 S EE g 59 5? 57
88 Ui B Ao BB 0 BB i BBai
54 =555 0 580 w550 L ST
Averages 85 - i56% B 58 56 = Sy
) = 3 3§ Mean BPN: 56

'CLASS : v

Where products are to be used in wet barefﬁot:é;éaa, itis .mure appropriate to test to ﬁppendix C of AS/NZS 4586
{which is technically equivalent to DIN 51087).

Comments:
The notional contribution of the floor surface to the risk of slipping when water wet is "very low" (AS4683:2004

Table 1)



Industrial Research Services

Manuf, & Materials Technology, 14 Julius Ave (Riversice Corp. Park), North Ryde, NSW, 2113, Australia

Q

CSIRO Telephone: B1 2 5480 5444 Facsimile: 61 2 9490 5555 Email: tiles@csiro.au Web: hitp:iiwwaw.cmmt.csiro.au
REPORT NO: SY1239 Page 3 of 4
ISSUE DATE: 31 January 2007
MANUFACTURER:

PRODUCT DESC:  "Exfoliated Bushamered” 400mm x 400mm » 20mm stone tile

SLIP RESISTANCE CLASSIFICATION OF NEW PEDESTRIAN SURFACE MATERIALS
OIL-WET RAMP TEST METHOD
TEST CARRIED QUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH

ASINZS 4586:2004 (AppendixD) == 0 - Test Date: 31 January 2007
-?" " o _ "
“Location: Slip Resistance Laboratory

Sample Unfixed
Joint width: 0 mm. :

Surface strusture: e=i: [ ] Smooth
= [X ] Profiled
- 1 Structured

RESULTS
Mean overall accép'ta'h-::_t-j.- aﬁg!e': S Sel 38500 ;
Displacement space: - :ﬁ':nctt:esiéd

_}CLASSIFICATION:

Slip Resistance Assessment Group: R13
Displacement Space Assessment Group: - | - = ’g
Comments: bl i - ' S

This tile has a rating of R13 and & Mean Acceptance Angle of 36.5 degrees.



‘ ' Industrial Research Services
i Manuf. & Materlals Technolegy, 14 Julius Ave (Riverside Corp. Park), North Ryde, MEW, 2113, Australia

Telephone: 61 2 8490 5444 Facsimile: 61 2 9490 5555 Email: tiles@csiro.au Web: hitpilivesny.cmmi.ceirc.au

CSIRC
REPORT NO: 1239 PEQE & of 4
ISSUE DATE: 31 January 2007
MANUFACTURER:
TILE DESC: "Exfoliated Bushamered" 400mm x 400mm x 20mm stone tile
Date and Place 31 January 2007, Morth Ryde, NSW

Name, Title and Digital Signature:

HUGH MCMULLEN
Laboratory Manager

JTel: 61 2 94905414
Fax: 61 2 94905555
Email: Hugh McMullen@csiro.au

Consulting services are available if further detailed analysis of the test results are required.

PR:M310107-15:28:40
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O

Manuf. & Materials Technology, 14 Julius Awe {Riverside Corp. Park), North Ryds, N8W, 2113, Australia
Telephone: 81 2 9480 5444 Facsimile: §1 2 9490 5555 Email: tiles@csiro.au Web: htto:fenww . cmmb.csiro.au

CSIRO
REPORT NO: 1239 Addendum
ISSUE DATE: 31 January 2007
MANUFACTURER:

PRODUCT DESC: "Exfoliated Bushamered" 400mm x 400mm x 20mm stone tile

DETERMINATION OF Rz SURFACE ROUGHNESS
(Using a Taylor-Hobson Surtronic 10 Rz roughness meter using a 0.8mm cut off length)

. Test Date: 31 January 2007

}?ESULTS

Location:  Slip Resistance Laboratory

Rz values

hyd s
=306,
837
354
5155
66.4
= 932;
4865
109.0
0 71.9

e B w s B B b R B S I A ]

Surface Roughness (Rz) mean = 65.3 microns =
o

BS 7976:2002, Pendulum Testers, requires a different test foot preparation (lapping paper) for pedestrian surfaces
that have a Rz roughnass of less than 15 microns. This lapping paper tends to reduce the pendulum result, sometimes
appreciably. CSIRO recommends the use of this procedure (CSIRD COF1) as an adjunct to AS/NZS 4586. It helps to
discriminate among products that have marginal wet slip resistance and to identify those that may be dangerous if wet.

The measurement of the various aspects of surface roughness is complex given the number of potential roughness
parameters. While there is still same uncertainty as to exactly what type of roughness needs to be measured,
peak-to-trough roughness (Rz) gives a useful guide to the likely slip resistance in wet conditions. Research has
suggestad that hard floors need to have a slightly higher Rz roughness than polymeric floors for the same degree
of safety in wet conditions, but whatever flooring material is used an Rz roughness value of at least 10 microns

is required where wet slip resistance may be reguired. In circumstances where wetness is normal or expected, this
figure should be increased by a factor of 2 or more.

Greater peak surface roughnesses are likely to be reguired where floors slope or where the floor is likely to
hecome contaminated with high viscosity liquids.
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Manufacturing & Infrastrueture Technology, Graham Road (PO B 56), Highatt, Victoria 2180, Austraiia
CSIRO Telephons: 61 3 6252 6000 Facsimile: 51 3 G252 8244 Web: httpu/fnsnw.cnit oslra.au

Registered Testing Authority - Building Cade of Australia

9 Septernber 2003 OurRef, EWN13/421.2 0310212

TEST REPORT No. 2704s

on {date): 2 September 2003
Manufacturer: Cotto Ceramic
Product Desc.: Dust prassed, Unglazed, Masiac, ceramic t|]e ...ﬂnas 48G1-TO03 (Black).

Size: 100.x 100
Sampling details: A
Where: Delivered ',
Dats: * 2 September 2003
By whom: Courigr: -

How (methods):  NIA

'h-:rmurm reporied relgs mhrto"me 's-'a.lrlﬂ-ied:ﬂll n&ltedaﬂdﬂ'le infoemation recsived. Mo responafoilty (5 teken for tha acoumscy of tha samplng
urdesss it s done Lnder Dy pem gupenimion. CRIRD canngt aocent respansibifity for deviafions in tha manufieiined quaity and performancs of the
product While CSIRO 1akes cade bn raparing the repors it provides 0 dients, & does not warmant that the informetion in this particuar repert wil
b Freus 0f Brrors of omilssions or that £ wil be sultsble for the cient's purposes, CSIRD will not ba responsibie B the results of any aotions taken
h',lmq-ﬂ‘mmwaﬂwp&mnﬂmihabaam:ﬁﬁmmﬁ:muhmmrhm-dmmnpbﬁnrinymm}mmmsmm it The raproduction ‘of this test
report i only asthorsed n thefsm afammﬂm photographic faceimile: Cur witen sporovel i nwesnur}fw un:qf mrﬂﬂ- reneodushon.

- This test report consists of 3 _pages

SU_MM‘AR'Y' OF SLIP RESISTANCGE TESTS PERFORMED:

PRI : 2 Result.  Class

ASNZS 45861985 Slip resistance dlassification of new pedesirian surface matedals
ﬁﬂpendrx O: OIL-WET Ramp

Meaan overall acceptan{:a angle: 10.2° R0

Ins ortder B2 inlarpret the classifications, please refer 1o Standards Australfa Handbook 137, An Introductory Guide to the Slip
Resistence of Pedesttion Surface Materlals, which recommends minimom classifications for @ wide variety of locations,

It i5 impartant fo realise that test results oblained on Cnused factory-fresh samples may not be directly applicable in asrvics, whers
propristany surfece coatings, comtamination, wear and subsequent cleaning all influence the bahaviour of the padeeirian surfacs

g
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I l] Manufacturing & Infrastructure Technolegy, Graham Road (PO Box 58], Highatt, Victoria 3190, Australia
C SII RO Tetaphons: 61 3 9252 6000 Facsimile: 81 3 8252 8244 Web: hdp:/fwww cmil.cgiro,zu
REFPORT MN&: 27048 Page 2 of 3
ISSUE DATE: & September 2003

MANUFACTURER: Coite Cerarmiz
PRODUCT DESC:  Dust prassed, Unglazed, Masiac, ceramic tile, Sedes: 45G1-7003 {Black),
Size: 100 x 100,

SLIP RESISTANCE CLASSIFICATION OF NEW PEDESTRIAN SURFACE MATERIALS
OIL-WET RAMP TEST METHQD

TEST CARRIED OUT [N ACCORDANCE WITH g
ASMZE 4588:1998 (Appendix D) ) Test Date: O Sepiember 2003

Location: Slip Resistance Laboratory
Sample Fixed N

Joint width: mm

Surface struciurs: [X ] Smoocth
[ ] Profiled
I 1 Structured
RESULTS
Mean overall accépta’née'aﬁgle: : i0.2°
Displacement space: = not tested
CLASSIFICATION:
Slip Resistance Assessment Group: R 10

Displacement Space Assessment Group: =




Industrial Research Services

Manufactur ng & Infrastructure Techrofogy, Greham Road (PO Box 58), Highett, Viclorla 3120, Austalh
Talaphone: 613 9252 6000 Facsimiie: §1 3 8257 6244 Weeb: hitpiwwiw.cmit csira.au

CS5IRO
REPORT NO: 2704s . Page 3 of 3
ISSUE DATE: 9 September 2003

MANUFACTURER: Cotto Ceramic
FRODUCT DESC: - Dust pressed, Unglazed, Mosiac, ceramic tile, Series: 43G1-7003 (Biack).
Size: 100 x 1040, :

Date and Place 9 Septembar 2003, Highstt, Vic

Name(s}, Title(s} and Digital Signature(s):

DAVID DEVENISH
MATERIALS ENGINEER

Consulting services are available If further detailed anzlysis of the test results are requirad.

FPR;DO80803-13:43:50
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Sipnersiell NORTH SHORE PAVING CO. PTY. LTD. [ririritiain

FACSIMILE: 221877684

NEMENorody. com, au
o P 3 ! i 3
ACN, 001 021 720 % J:"@'l.'l‘\.@._ peatil g 5
CIVIL ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS o i
.{Euv_,;_... Yy =
= ROADS « CAR PARKS « PLAYGROUMDS « TENMNIS COURTS = DRIVEWAYS « SERVICE STATIONS » ASF‘HALTTNG "

AL, 86 001 021 790

FACSIMILE MESSAGE

To: Grindley Constructions Date: 1g™ January, 2007
Attention:  Mark C'Sullivan From: Stein Falster

Tel: 0988 3811 Mok

Fax No: 9988 3575 Total pages: 1

RE: Bayview Gardens Retirement Village — Asphalt Certification
Mark,

We hereby certify that the asphalt supplied to the above project complies with AS
2150 — 2005 & AUS SPEC. The asphalt was supplied by Boral Asphali.

We hereby Certify that the Asphalt was laid in accordance with AS 2734 - 1984
“Asphalt (hotmix) Guide to Good Practice”

Please call me on 9416 8455 or 0411 112 080 if you reguire further information.

Regards, f B

Za

Stein Falster [rasr.

PHONE: %414 8435 FAX. 9416 7764
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Asphalt Nomination Result Summary Production Lahoratary
Hingpave Tad
Ty AL :31.0.. lUE 318
Falk R
Client Baral Production Plant ﬁ_\\ﬂr li h‘;;“-.‘-.-' 2160
Project Quality Control Date of Nomination 30/ 175004 e
Mix Type RMI0 - 010833
Specification Auspec
Spec. Version ~ NIW 2435 Job Deseriptor
TASS it FL T n T g Targeki s wla #%mf'f' S
§3.0 o |
3.8 10 _ 490 A
| 288 o 100 |
! 19,0 100 ] o)
; 13.2 100 1046
Combingd B e — s
Aggregate L. 2.5 9% . 100
Grading - 5.7 B %
(% Passing A5 :_ 4,75 0. A a7
sieve mm) X1 i 63
1.8 . s 5
0.60 8 »n
_0.30 16 0 |
0.15 i 100 123
0.075 7.4 8.5
Binder Content (%TM) I &t 6.6
Voids [3&) 4.3 - 6.0 )
Einder Grade
Stability (kN) min
Tansile Strength Ratio (%) min
VMA(%4) min_
Flow {mm) g 3.3 5.0
Filler/Binder Ratio g8 1.2
Production Temp Range {C) 160.0 170.0
Raw Materials
Aggregate 10MM BORAL QUARRY DUNMORE 2
SMM BORAL QUARRY DUNMORE
RAP RECYCLED ASPHALT PAVEMENT
Sand WEPEAN 3AND BORAL QUARRY EMU PLAINS
Dust SFS DUST ASMS PORT KEMBLA
Flller BAGHOWSE FINES PLANY
Bitumen C3z20 CALTER/AMPOL
Adhoslan Agent
File Humbar
Authorized S]gnamwc'fé:;! - Q_& Position Lab Superviser
Name O Taylar
Comments

Wednesday, 20 December 2006

TnnTh MITIINT TAVHACY TTVHNA

Pagelofl

ROCT Z®LA YVa SRCIRND annd FT/02



20-12-"06 12:26 FROM-

Asphalt Lab Test Report Summary

T-151 FP@B4/BE U-98B

Frotuction Laborato:ry
Hinapavy Lid
ACH 060 102 370

-5 Nurlolk R,

Cregnacre NAW 215
Chent Soral Project Quality Control
FPlant ENFIELD
Mix Type BMID - Q10833
Lab EMFIELD
Date Sampled 7122006 DateTested  T/12/2006

Specitication  Auspee Spec. Yersion NEW 243
AR2ENI30 Ritwrmer Coatonl wnd Agsesaate Grading of Biwmingus Mixtuns
AS2RRI1 S Uelermination of Stabilioy and Flinw - Marshail Pragzdues - Parr 6 Cnly
A53801.0.3 Dieteeminalion of Maximam Denaily of Asphall - Methylawd dpin
ASIE51H, Weids and Density Relaiionships for Compacted Asplalt Mixes
ALaEG &2 Dhotermination of Buls Punsity Comaugisd Asphall - Prasatucation

Sample Number 063492 Specification
Docket Number 449046  Min  Max
Sample Temperature (C) 163 150 ~170
Maximum Density (Wm*)  2.531
Bulk Density (Vm™) 2428
Voids (%) a0 10-480
Bitumen Ceatent (2TM) &4 6.0 - 6.6
Stability (1N) 1% tim-3.3
Flow (mm} 14 2050
Voids Filled Bitumen (%) 790
Percent Passing ASS (mm) Solvent Used tolusns
330 100 (00100
37.5 HY] 190-100
26.5 100 L00-100
19.0 100 §00-100
13.2 |00 100+100
0.5 9% 91-100
6.7 il 79.93
4,75 &0 73-87
2.36 57 $3-G3
1.15 il 15-45
oGog 28 2d.32
0.300 15 12.218
0,150 8.7 T5- 125
00758 o8 5583
Mame S ‘\:.-”'v_"}l; T -'T-:I}.'*-i' e
T e P
Appreved Signatory __L-- 5 Sk2ee oot Comments
Fepori Nu: NATATISES
Nn.,r'_u;_l. il :'l:';:;'.;;:.r 2006 Pasz bl
f‘\ Tlue it o bl 311 e dems s sl LE TS AR ¢y e s i Mt st Wit gl B eopdalieid radl s el
PMATA  Forcomph i i 827 1005
;_t;: Atersditation Mo 5343
TR ATTHINT TTVRISY TENAg

A0eT FRLA Y¥A RSIgn A0n? 2T/0Z7
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Production Laburaloey
Rimgpeve Ld

AN DO 105 3T

1.5 Norfolk Rd,
Cireenacts MEW 2190

Asphalt Lab Test Report Summary

Client Boral Project Quality Control
Plant ENPLELTI
it Type RM10-010933
Lab ENFIELD
Date Sampled 81272006 DateTested 81272000
Specification  Auspes Spee. Version MEW 345
Azagmial Biwmen Conlent and Apgregste Grading nf Biwmindud Misne
ALZEI1S Cletermination of Suapility and Plow « Marshal] Prosedurs - Part & Caly
A52801.73 Tiecarmingien of Mazimum Doasiey of Azphalt - Methylaled Sgivits
AB2ETLE Woide and Dengity Refationships for Compurtad Asphali Mixes
AS1E9152 Deterprinazion of Bulk Dessivy Compacted Asphall - Progyurstion
Sample Number 053511 - Specification
Docket Number 44923%  Min  Max
Sumple Temperature (C) 168 ©150 - 170
Maximum Density (Um®)  2.540
Tulk Density (L/m”) 2.423
Vaids (8} 44 2 30-ed
Bitumen Content (%% TM) 6.3 §0-6.4
Srability (KN) 10 " Min 33
Flow {mm) 13 & 2030
Vaids Filled Bitumen (%) 773
Percent Passing ASS (mm} Salvent Used ' TOL
53.0 00 10g-100
31.5 100 100-100
265 100 100-100
19.0 100 100-100
13.2 0o 100-100
8.5 a7 91-100
6.7 2 794935
4.75 79 387
236 39 53-63
1.18 40 1545
0.600 8 24-31
0.300 k4 12-10
0150 3.4 75-125
0073 4d 55.85
MName ) ;’.;1 e _'f_i 2. W
Approved Sigua.'ar_i'_": il ©. o magind Crnitngnts
Report Mo NATAI2653
— | — 5 o : mepme | S 4 e Fﬂarinh

Mgnday, || Reguriper 2000

LATE N i | ik , ) st o ppaE e, e
A ity hacwisenir 1f amrel e s sl it META S mrs instensty £ g sy o s [ b el PP, cri e held

NATA T cgmpilinracs w pike 0EIRETETRIE,

curanen Avereditation NMup JME
PN ATTTI0T TIVHICY Tedndg RACT ZTEBLIA Y¥A RCIRN Aand AT/n7
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T-151 PR6/B6 U-986

Aaebh gl red J\.'!l.lJ.I.LTI'.u A FcldiL

. Asphalt Nomination Result Slll‘lllﬂﬂl’}’ Production Laboratory
Binpave Lo
.r‘.l'll '“1:"" J;: aTe
. |-5 Norfoli B
Client 501’5! Asphalt Production Plant EPJNCHEF)”_ T:[:;W 2130
Project Quality Conira! Date of Nomination  18/10/2006

Mix Type ACIOLT
Specification  Auspec
Spee. Version MEW 244

Job Descriptor

Adheslon Agent

File Number

Authorised Signatery

Position Sanior Tech

Name Brian Cini

Comments

B irigh
L',
g
100
100
Combined o
Aggregate 104 |
Grading . 93
(%Passing A.S. | 4.75 13 &0 87
sigve mm) | 2.38 | 53 58 63
B R T
| hEg . 2% i G
:* | 0.30 | 12 14 20
| ; 0.15 1 15 10.0 125 |
= 4 | 0.075 53 7 ' 85
Binder Content {%TH} 60 6.3 6.6
Voids (%) ' 30 43 , &0
Sinder Grade | Cai0 |
Stability (kN) 7 3 min
Tensile Strength Ratio (%) . nia min
WVMA([%) | 140 min_
Flow [mm} | 2. 15 | . 50 _
FillcriBinder Ratio I I e ' T i
Production Temp Range (C) 150.0 160.0 | 170.0
Raw Materials
Aggregats 10me Baralt Quirry Dunmaore
Smm Borali Quarty Dunmers
par Reoyeled Asphalt Paverment
 Samd Mepsan Sand Horall Quarry Emu Plains
Dust Slag Dust ASMS Part Kembla
Filler Baghouse Fines Plant
Bltuman C450 Caltex/Ampol

Wednesday, 30 December 2006
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Sydney
WAT<=R

Case No. 57398
SUBDIVIDER/DEVELOPER COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

{4 cemificate under Division 9 Bection 73 ol the Sydrey Water Act, 1994)

DESCRIPTION OF SUBDIVISIONDEVELOPMENT ]
[ it [
! R Pittwater |
Blme 36 Cabbage Tree Road Bayview
Lot No. (%) "“111 DP —“;3; 400 Lot No. () DP
| Subdivision mnto Lots numbered | Development  Additlonal 31 residential upits |
g under SEPP 5 at existing
| Bayview Gardens
MAMEQEAPTLICRE Step Ahead Bullding Constructions |
APFIICANT'S ADDRESS ¢\~ Gary Brown Project Management Pty Ltd i
“} Shop 5 Berowra Village Centre i
: 1a Turner Road Berowra Heights NSW 2082 |
; Sydney Water Corporation certifies that the above named applicant has complied with the requirements, relaring

to the plan of Subdivision/Developmeant described above, of Division 8 of the Sydney Water det, 1994,
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS 2 AND 5 APPLY TO LOT ?.21 IN THE DEVE.T__t‘_‘rPM_E_N‘I:

2, Water facilities are available, .
Vates famlitise opnnal- DePpre ridind] R PR a R TP e WL ..

v 1 Sewerasedngilifiesareunder-tha-sontrob-of tholocalconneil
!
iy
Applicant Reference No. Council Reference ":Na. MNOEs2/02 of
ha
i 0 February 2004
1
Nameé  Veronica Valderas Signamre ...\
{ Approving Officer for and on bakalf of Sydney Water) o
Name Brian Ma]_ﬁgan Signapre ., K,;
(Approving Officer for und on behalf of Sydney Wates) /

Urban Davelopment Office:  Chatswood Dated: 18 May 2004

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ONLY VALID WHEN SIGNED BY TWO I_
AUTHORISED SYDNEY WATER OFFICERS
L A signed copy is held by Sydney Water
The original of this certificate must be presented (o the appropriale consent autherity, usually Council, with
which the plan of subdivision/development was lodged so that you can satisfy the relevant condition of consent.

Sydney Water Corporation AZM 45 776 2325 038
zn.& interchange 432 Victoriz Avenue Shatsweosd MW 2067 Australiz PO Bax 756 Chatswood NaW 2057 Australia
leigphons 132 092 faesimile {02) 9411 6267 0¥ 29644 Chatowoad Internet wisiw sydneysateniom. ey

AT v RIS A TATOT THILAA 3 FC

RITRC IECTTO FmAAT  ART FTT e
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Svdney

WATER

Case Number: 57398
Step Ahead Building Consultants
¢/- Gary Brown Project management Pty Lid

Dear Applicant

NOTICE OF REQUIREMENTS
for
SECTION 73 SUBDIVIDER/DEVELOPER COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE
(Sydney Water Act 1994, Part 6, Division 9)

Developer: Step Ahead Building Consultants

Your reference: NA ' :

Development: Lot 121 DP 789400 36 Cabbage Tree Road Bayview
Consent Na: ~ N0852/02 by Pittwater Council of 9 Febraury 2004

Your application: 14 April 2004

Vour attention is drawn to the requirements in this Notice that must be met befors a Section 73
Subdivider/ Developer Compliance Certificate (the Certificare) can be issued, This Notice is given by
Sydney Water on 18 May 2004, and the requirements are to apply for a year from that date after
which the requirements will be updated on reapplication. :

You must engage your current or another authorised Water Servicing Coordinator (the
Coordinator) to manage and facilitate the construction of the sewer works that you must provide, at
your cost, 1o service vour development.

For a list of authorised Coordinators, see wwiv.sydneywater.com.au and refer to e-Developer under
Your Business, or call 13 20 92. Coordinators may provide you with a quote or advice regarding
costs for their and other supplier’s services/ works as well as other Sydney Water costs.

The Coordinator will generally be the single point of contact between you and Syvdney Water and
can answer any guestions in the first instance you may have on Sydney Water’s developer process and
developer charges.

SUMMARY OF REQUIREMENTS TO OBTAIN A CERTIFICATE:
You must:
1. Note water and sewer service requirements for your development.
2. Pay a total of SNIL for the charges identified in Section 5 of this notice. Please note:
» The Developer Charges total will need to be paid before you will be given permission to
construct the sewer works and/or connect into Syduney Water’s water system; and
s Credit card payments (to a maximum of 51,000y may be made on Bankeard,

MasterCard or Visa only at any Sydney Water Customer Service Centre.

3. Have Sydney Water stamp and approve your building/engineering plans (as there may be
Building Over/Adjacent to Assets requirenients).

Limm AT T m B L TRAC L EETTA -

b POT AMRT ATT fae



et

i@AseR

2 Caseb]:::. 57398

Propoged Development

Involves construction of three (3} levels of residential units totalling 32 in area of part vacant
office of existing Bayview Gardens development.

DETATIFD REQUIREMENTS
1. Water and sewer service requirements,

Existing water and sewer facilities are available to serve the proposed additional units at Bayview
Gardens. Connections can be made to the existing private water and sewer services.

No DSP charges will apply If the above arrangement is carried out. Charges will apply if
separate connections to the mains are required.

In addition, if the watermain/ sewer main/ stormwater located in the footway/ your property is found,

after the issue of this notice, to require adjustment or deviation this work must be completed to Sydney
Water’s satisfaction prior to the issue of the Certificate (sze also section on building plan stamping).

You must use a Sydney Water anthorised Coordinator to make an additional apphcaﬂmn for approval
to undertake the works. For a list of authorised Coordinators please refer to the instructions deta:]ed on
page 1 uft_'lus MNotice,

You must then sign & Major Works Agresment to construet the necessary works at no cost to Sydney
Water. After the adjustment/ deviation design has been completed and its nature and complexity
considered, Sydney Water may require your lodgement of an appmpnmt security that will h-e reﬁmﬂed
upon completion.

2. Developer charges- Not applicable as per item 1.

Waringzsh | Residential . [
Reduged Water | Development Density NA dwellings per ha band

DSP Area 32 dwellings-
Less Credit of 20 for pmsr‘iuus pn}'meut.- use . SNIL
plus Upsizing
Development Density NA dwellings per ha band ]
32 dwellings - NA .
Less Credit of 30 for previous payment/ use ENIL

Development ] : ; - Charge (3) for . Charge (3) for
Servicing Plan’ : Basis of Calculation Applicable period | Applicable Period |
osry - & R { (18 May 2004 - (0L07/04-17/05/05) |
AN06/04) {"CPI adjusted)

Warriewood , Residential - )

Sewer DSP | Development Density NA dwzllings per ha band
Arca 32 dwellings —-NA ;
Less Credit of $0 for previous payment/ use SNIL
plus Upsizing

Development Density NA dwellings per ha band
32 dwellings-NA

Less Credit of 30 for previous payment/ use SENIL
- i
Heticulation | [ :
Recovery | M4 ENIL
i |
| = i
YA .‘;ll".’“.- MTMAA (I93HE AS71S B/ T8RIRRATA APIGT  QRERFRFTT /08
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3 Case No. 5TI58

DEVELOPER CHARGES TOTAL: =)

| [OFFICE USE- Invoice Charges total- Developer SNIL and Upsizing NIL] SWIL

Notes:

s If you do not pay the charges identified in column 3 of the above table by 30 June, the total
will be adjusted for inflation (based on the weighted average of the capital cities CPI for the
12 months to the end of the previous March) from 1 July for the balance of the 12 month
period. The charge from 1 July is shown in column 4 when the inflation figure is known.

+ DSP charges are a contribution towards the cost of systems {eg treatment plants), which serve
your development. They have been calculated using base developer charges that cannot be
changed or waived by Sydney Water having been established in Plan(s). available on request,
and registered with the Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal (IPART) under its
relevant Determination, For further details, and a copy of the IPART Act 1992 including
section 31 that refers to arbitration rights, see the IPART web site www.IPART.nsw.gov.au.
Costs of arbitration, if appropriate, are borne equally by you and Sydney Water irrespective of
outcome, ;

o These charges are directly payable to Sydney Water, Credit card payments (to @ maximum of
$1,000) may be made on Bankeard, MasterCard or Visa card only at any Sydney Water
Customer Service Centre, .

* You must pay your DSP charge before you will be given permission to connect your
development to Sydney YWater's water/sewer systems. :

+ You must pay your Developer Charges total before you will be given permission to
construct the sewer works and/or connect your development to Sydney Water's water
system. :

If this additional development is connected directly to an existing watermain and/or sewer
main, vou may have to pay additional charges. If the development is to be sold, prospective
buyers should be made aware of this situation under the requiremerts of Vendor Disclosure.

+ Reticulation Recovery Charges recover part of the cost of works that have been provided by
Sydney Water or other developers that benefit your development. This charge has been
calculated before your detailed designs are completed. If later design investigation shows

your development will be connected to other main/s, the Reticulation Recovery charge may be
varied and/or you may need to construct other works.

3. Stamping and approval of your engineering and bu'ildin_g plans.

Jav4

While NOT a requirement for the Certificate, you are reminded that your building plans must

be stamped and approved at: :

e a Quick Check agency (for an agency list see ww.sydneywater.com.au, refer to Your
Business then see Building & Renovating under the heading Building & Developing or call
13 20 92); ar

s  aSydney Water Customer Service Centre.

Approval is required as construction/building works (eg earthworks, roadworks, drainage,
landscaping, excavation, foundation works) may impact on existing Sydney Waler assets (eg
water and sewer mains). Approval of the plans may take up to 21 days and the results may affect
these activities.

Note: If any work on our assets is carried out without that approval, then Sydoney Water
will take action to have work on the site cease and apply the provisions of Section 44 of the
Sydney Water Act 1994

NOD a7iInd aQ9¥3Hy 4315 PL196466E1Y EpiaT 9@HZ/T1/BE



4 Case No. 57398

POSSIBLE FUTURE COSTS

Requirements in this Notice relate to your Certificate application and may not gover all aspects of
Sydney Water's involvement with your development. During design and construction of your
development other Sydney Water fees/requirements may be necessary, including:
'+ construction/building plan stamping fees including fees to ensure the protection of Sydney Water
assels
¢ plumbing and drainage inspection costs for private service lines (including property service
© gonnection and inspection fees)
« install backflow prevention devices for certain commercial/industrial connections
 trade waste requirements when constructing a building
« council fire fighting requirements (if not catered for by your current Sydney Water main). You
“should investigate fire fighting facility requirements for your development as soon as possible,
including a standard pressure inquiry to Sydney Water if needed.

j - . END OF NOTICE

ig/s5@ 3Fowd HNOD O7INE I¥3RY d315 PLISELIBEL TS ZvIGT  GARFJ/TT /BF



HEIGHT
SAFETY
m PECIALISTS

creating effective height safety soluticns

Certificate of Inspection

Installed System

T | GRINDLEY CONSTRUCTIONS

LOCATION: :._.__..H_:_,:m.____.._ _m}x:__ NS

M | ADDRESS _ 55 EN}?D{:....__,..,M;EEL

1642 F,E:}gr TREE RD

CERTIFICATE NO:
24083

TPYMBLE, NSW. TPOSTCODE | 2073 | BAYVIEW, NSW. 2104

PHONE | 99883811 [ FAX 90883573 BLDGS: 21, 22, 23 & 31 -
T . COMISSION | NEXT g | FCOMPLYING | MANUFACTURED | o oo g

BOUITMER T TR SERIALNO | pyrp SERVICE RATING | ¢rANDARDS | & INSTALLEDBY |~

/8 Anchor Points | ESLC-22 | Aug 18 | Aug 07 15kn ASML 18914 Roofsafe T mmmwmn__m Installation of Stainless m;.lq_

=

| }_F:E. Foints

*Design and location of Single Anchorage Point System is in accordance with ASMNZS 1891-4 and local Regulatory

Authorities.

: J
Tt i m.ﬁ..“_x?“_,&...ﬁ".
AUTHORISED BY: Colin Dengate  DATE: 10,0806 SIGNATURE &+ 4/ ]
ROOFSAFE T SYSTEMS
ABN: 46 008 445 453 - R S - .
SYDNEY: BRISBAME: CANBERREA MELBOLURNE: ..u..r_..vm._..?:ub,”
Tel; (12 989 fal4 Tel: (A7 3216 6413 Tel: (02 G280 7204 Tel: (05) 9545 3177 _..m_” () 8241 00
Fax: {02 2896 8650 Fas: (0713216 7745 Fax: (02} mm.m__w_ :.._.m.m_ H.u.x _.,_H: 9545 3455 N Fax: (08) mM._._ ny22
—

f e



creating effective height safety solutions

SAFETY 5
SPECIALISTS

HEIGHT SAFETY SYSTEM WARRANTY

1. Raoofsafe-T-Systems Pty Limited guarantees the height safety system and installation against defects caused by
faulty workmanship and materials for twelve (12) months from the date of purchase,

2. During this Guarantee period Roofsafe-T-Systems will replace any defective parts and provide labour to
install. However if the product includes a number of accessories only the defective product or accessory will
be replaced.

1 In addition the parts and accessories making up the system are guaranteed for structural integrity for a period
of 12 months from date of purchase.

4. It is & condition of this warranty and a requirement of the Australian Standard ASMNZS 1891 Parl 4 that this
system be inspected and recertified every twelve months by Roofsafe.

5. Roofsafe-T-Systems Teserves the right to make minor adjustments instcad of replacing the product or
ACCESSOrY.

b In the event of a part, product, accessory or system being replaced during this guarantee, the guarantes on the
replacement will expire at the original date i.e. 12 months from the original purchase date.

7 This guarantec cxcludes defects caused by the product or system not being used in accordance with
instructions, aceidental damage, misuse or being tampered with by unauthorised persons.

8. If failure or fault occurs, notification should immediately be given in writing to Roofsafe-T-Systems at 130
Gilba Road, Girraween N.SOW. 2145,

g, If any product or part is forwarded to Roofsafe-T-Systems a label should be attached stating your full name,
address and nature of fault or complaint. The Guarantee and copy of the Purchase Receipt should also
dccompany any claims,

10, This guarantee is additional 1o the Conditions and Guarantee which are mandatory and as implied by the Trade

Practices Act 1974 and other legislation,

FRODUCT: STAINLESS STEEL ANCHOR POINTS
MODEL: ESLC-22

DATE OF PURCHASE / INSTALLATION: 10.08.06

PURCHASED BY: GRINDLEY CONSTRUCTIONS

LOCATION: BAYVIEW GARDENS
1 II.-’ﬂl_ A
(. & sl
AUTHORISED BY: v =
ROOFSAFE-T-5YS5TEMS ]

Roofsafe-1-Systems )
A 46 00D 445 458 www.roofsafe.com.au
Mead Grfice: 130 Giba Ba, Gerzwess NSW 2145 Auarals [T —— Adeizida [r— - Camaems Habari
PO Box 280, Pemdls HEl NEW 2145 PR (OF] 9545 V7T (0E] A7 008G (D7) 3216 6413 (D) B4NT 9AIT |07 67RO VRID VAN BAD NG

T +A1 2 6338 5844, F + 61 ? 9506 BESO. B sdesdronlsals comay  fr (03] 9545 3455 (08} 2241 B3 (D7) 3216 TTEY (08 BLVT GAX? (0 AIIY 06 1330 BET 904



FIRE DOOR CERTIFICATE

Certificate Number 00077

Praject Name: BAYVIEW GARDENS - EXPANSION STAGE 3

| Building Address: 36 CABBAGE TREERD. BAYVIEW

Part/Whole Building: Wholz
FinalInterim: Final

The member company nominated certifies that the fire doorsets identified on the
attached Schedule have been inspected and labeled as required by the appropriate
regulatory authorities in accordance with Australian/New Zealand Standard AS/NZS
1905 Part 1 in respect to the evidence of Compliance at Clause 6.3 or 6.4, as
appropriate, and additionally comply in respect to supply, labeling and installation in
accordance with the following Anstralian/New Zealand Standards and BCA codes:

BCA Clause C3.4 & Clause C1.1 types A

AS/NZS 15304 Methods For fire tests on building materials,

' components and structures, Part 4: Fire-
resistance test of elements of building
construction

AS/NZS 1905.1 Components for the protection of openings in
fire-resistant walls, Part 1: Fire-resistant
e s el el it g —_

Certified by IKONDOORSPTYLTD ( ABN:54 110054 301)

Name of Certifier: Milan Peheey

Sigmature:

Date: 19/01/07



‘TAG REGISTER FOR FIRE RATED DOOR CERTIFICATE NUMBER 00077

DATE 19-Jan-07
PROJECT BAYVIEW GARDENS - EXPANSION STAGE 3

36 CABBAGE TREE RD. BAYVIEW
LOCATION FIRE RATING [DOOR SIZE ; TAG NO.
ENTRY UNIT 335 -1 20030 2100X800 20857
ENTRY UNIT 335 ~120/30 2100X800 20848
ENTRY UNIT 337 ' 120030 |2100X900 20849
ENTRY UNIT 338 -1 2030 21002800 20847
ENTRY UNIT 342 ' =1120{30) 2100X800 20855
ENTRY UNIT 343 120730 2100X800 20845
ENTRY UNIT 344 -M20030 2100X300 - 20845
ENTRY UNIT 345 ) 120030 2100200 20858




FlameStop
Fire Safety Certificate

Issued under Part 9 of The Environment Planning and Assessment Regulation
2000

Wame of the owner of the Firsf Name

Eayview Gardans Retirement Village

building or part of the building | Famliy-Name

Company/Organization

| Bayview Gardens Retirement Viliage
Annarm Road

Bayview

2704

Address of building Numberiname
Strest Name
Suburb
Post Code

This certificate is for Part of the building | Fart

The whale building |

Description of the building or
part of the building |

Essential Fire Safety Measures Standard of Performance | Date of Assessment

| Portatle Fire Extinguishers AS 2444 (2001) 31* January, 2007
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| Karen Hunt of FlameStop Australia Pty Ltd
Eeing the owner of the building described above, or the agent of the owner certify that:
Each of the essentlal fire safety measures listed abova:

= Have been assessed by a properly qualified person; and
. Was found, when it was assesssd by that person, to be capable of performing to at least the
standard required by the currant fire safety schedule for the building.

The infarmation contained in this statemant is true and accurate to the best of my knowladge and belisf,

s

e I ST T R
ched tothis s

R

Sa bW oot i e side: b
The owner of the bullding, or Signature
the owners agent, must
complete and sign the
cartificate. Mame | Karen Hunt

Address | 1/70 Gibbes Street, Chatswood NSW 2067

The capacity in which you | Agent
are signing if vou are not
the owmer of the building

You nesd o provide the information in this certificate to the certifying authority if you are applying for an
Occupation Certificate. “You also need to give the information to the Council and the Commissioner of New
South Wales Fire Brigades if a fine safety order has been made for the building once vou have satisfied that
order. If you do not supply a fire safety certificate as required, you will b2 in breach of the Environmantal
Planning and Assessment Act 7879 and you could be found guilty of an offence andlor required 1o taks further
action. Please contact the Councll if the information yeu have provided in this certificate is Incomect or
changes.

gy e




16 February 2007

Step Ahead Building Consultants
26 Kennedy Place

Bayview, NSW 2104

Australia

Attention: Warren Lavis
Dear Warran,

JOB TITLE: Bayview Gardens Expansion
OUR REF: JOB NO.04-04395

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - LANDSCAPING

SUBJECT PREMISES: Lot 12 Bayview Retirement Villages,
36-42 Cabbage Tree Road
Bayview, NSW 2104

CONSENT DA NUMBER: DF 783400
We heraby certify that the landscape works o the above development have been substantially completed in

accordance with the landscape documents and relevant Australian standards and conditions of Development
Consent. Outstanding soft landscaping items are 1o be undertaken as stock becomes available during the

maintenance period,

Full Name of Designer: Taylor Brammer Landscape Architects Pty Ltd
Addrass of Designen: 218 Oxford Street, Woollzhra, NSW 2025
Business Telephone: - 02 9387 8855 Facsimile Mo:- 02 9387 8153 S

Yours fathfully,

James Heron BLAreR (Hons1), DigHort
Landscape Architect

taylor brammer landscape arcnitects py id =on 61008 724 688

Sydney Searth Coast
218 Codord Street Wootahra NSW 2025 Ausrdiz 10 Beimaone Sfreat Wollongong 7O Box #53 Wellongang NSW 2580 Australly
t+612 9387 8355 £ <51 29347 3155 t+G1 24226 4111 £ +51 24225 45500

& sydneyEiovirbrammencom.au e snutheoasi@tsyiorivammer.com.eu



Australian Wool Tes*hng Authority Ld - trading as AWTA Textils Testing
AB.M. 43 006 G142 106
1st Floor, 151 Racecourse Road, Flemington, Vistoria 3031
RO. Box 240, North Melbourne, Vicloria 3051
Phaone (03) 8371 2400 Fax (03) 9371 2499

TESTREPORT
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SAMPLE DESCRIFTION Clients Reif: Romany 40
Texturad pa.tter-'ed loop pile tufted c&.rget
Colour: beige
2rorox pile height: 5/3mm

Material Specification:

Nominal composition: 100% wool

Mominal total pile mass: 1356g/m2

Nominal backing: primary - woven polypropylene
secondary - hesslian

ASISO 9235.1-2003 Reaction to Fire Tests for Floorings
Part 1 Determination of the Burning Behawviour
uzing a Radiant Heat Scurce
Date of sample arrival: 15/02/2008
Date tested: C1l/03/2008
Results: CEF (Critical Heat Flux / Critical Radiant Flux)
1 2 3 Mean
Length 6.0 8.0 T.6 7.2 KW/ /m2

- Width 7.0 - - - kW /m2
a o Smoke Value
53 104

-4 B3
Vsl
oy

Length 16
Widrh 111

Cheservations: melting, blistering

Note: Bample was conditioned in accordance with BEEN 13238-2001 -&t =

uem"erahure of 23+/-2degC and Relative Humiaity of :0+f -5% for a minimum of
ﬁm.rs prior to testing

Each specimen was tested over ' 'Br*dgestqne A;rstep Cushion ?ad" o B
censtituted fibre underlay of . nominal thlckness 9.0+/~0.Bmm have a mass. Qf

g2t ola/ng ot Clagpil tocs) substrate of 6mn thick fibre feinforced . ! i
cement baard o B i 2 it S

iy henal Tel e N

A1B1TRa Tivee 3

£ p s
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1% Ausiralan Wiodl Tesdng Authorky Lad A wa:mﬁdhhhﬁmﬂhm&ﬁmaﬁmmmmw

Copynght= Al Alghex Reanrvad MATA -ChemisalTestingolTales & Rgited Producs 3 Arerediatien o, oEL
- Macharical Teetneg of TexdEes & Reisted Producs B Accredintion Noe 955

v -Heal & Temperahos Measunement £ Aoreditalion Mo, 1388

T tesis reparsd heesn have been pericemed in aecordance win B2 terms of socnecitation. Samples, and

thex identifying descrigions have besn provided by the cliert unless othenwiss sxyied, AWTA L' makes no

waarzndy, implied or cthersise, a5 o the sowcs of the lested sameles. Tha above West TesURE MBlaTE only 10 T

sample o samples tesled This cocumant shall it be sepraduced except in full and ahall be reocaned wid if

emended or stere This documaent, e rames AWTA Textils Tesling and AWTA Ld may be used n

achverlsing providing the conlent end fomal of the advertisemant hava besd spocoved 1 advances by the

Maraping Dirasior of 8WTA Lig,

Ll P08 / LSACKTON BB Hore)
APFROVED SGMATORY



Australian Waool Testing Authority Ltd — tracing as AWTA Taxtils Testing
ABN. 43 008 014 106
1st Floot, 191 Racecourse Road, Flemington, Victoria 3031
RO, Box 240, North Melbourne, Victaria 30351
Fhone (03) 3371 2400 Fax (03) 9371 2499

TEST REPORT

8
.-..l.
War sl

o

The test results relats to the behavicur of the test specimens of a prc-cauc\_.
under the particular conditicnsz-of the test, _they are not intemded to be the
sole eriterisn for assessing the potential fire hazard of the product in use

Fouomim
% o ;
. : “
: R .« h
- - -
¥ L # o
© Australas Wool Tesfing Aufnedty Lid A This Laiarabony s Becradined b e Naticoal Association of Testing Authonities, Australa, for
Corpryvizhe - AL Fights Rasenes NATA » Charrical Teeting of Tawtlles & Falated Produds £ Accradhaton Mg, 983
- Mecharical Testing of Texilies & Aslated Procucts £ .ﬁ.nc-ad]_',at_ionN... BET
- Hizak B Term paviflrs Msasulement : Accreditation Mo, 1356

Thi Lesis repoitad hensn Mive Deen panorned in acooodarcs wilh &S wms of secrodiation, Samples, and
toeir idanBhing deseripdocs have beer provided by e clett Lrtleas cthenwise slamed, AWTA Lid makes no
warmanty, implied or olheswize, 2510 the soume of the teated samples. The abowe lest (esulE ratabe only 1o the
sampla or samples fesied, This docunent shall not be repmoduced except in ful ared sball be rendared void 4
smenced o akensd, Ths documsrs the rames AWTA Tedile Testing and AMTA Lid may b used In
afwertising provicing the content 204 forma; of the aovertisement hava been approwed T advancs oy the
Managing Mrector of AWTA L,
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/ 2 ?CAH PETS ::

CARPET MAKERS TO AVSTRALLA

TUFTMASTER CARPETS PTY, LTD
1 BENMET STREET, DANCENONG 3175 AUSTRALLA
P.O, BOX 545, DANDENONG 3175

TELEPHOME : (03) 5751 1388
FACSIMILE :{03) 5751 E558
SALES TEL ;1B000G2 076
SALEE FAX 11800062 077
E-pAL: pmailFtulimaster.com.au

Date:
Description:

Pile Fibre:

Fibre Quality:
Gauge:

Stitch Rate:

Pile Weight:

Pile Height:
Colouration:
Primary Backing:

Secondary Backing:

Laminate:
Total Weight:
Width:

A.C.C.S Reg No:
A.C.C.S. Grade:

Moth Proofed:
AS:1530:3

ES 1006.B02:

AS 2111.19,2:
AS 2111.19.1:
- AS 2001.4.16:

Product Features:

Notes:

Colour Range:

Please contact your Tuftmaster Representative for further information

Product Specification

Romany

2007

Fine gauge, patterned textured loop.

1009 selected carpet woals.

Semi worsted, multi-ply, twisted and non-heat set.
2.54 mm (1/10").

49.5 per 100 mm.

1356 g/m® (40 oz/yd®).

5.4 mm.

Stock dyed. _

112 g/m* (3.3 oz/yd?) heat stabilised woven polypropylene.
237 g/m?® (7 oz/yd®) woven jute.

1011 g/m? (29.80z/yd?) synthetic latex.

9.94 kg / LM (80.1 oz/yd?).

3.66 metres.

24028

Residential Extra Heavy 2, Stairs — 6 star

Contract Medium Duty, Stairs — 2 star

In accordance with AS2001.6.1.

Ignitability 15 Range 0-20
Spread of Flame 0 Range 0-10
Heat Evolved 0 Range 0-10
Smoke Developed 5 Range 0-10
Colourfastness to light 5

Colourfastness to shampoo  3-4

Colourfastness to rubbing = 3-4

Colourfastness to solvents 3-4

*7 sophisticated natural contemporary colourations.
*Increasaed thermal and acoustic comfort.

*Superior appearance retention when correctly maintained.
*Seam Sealer to be used on all seams.

*The use of chair pads is mandatory.

*Must be laid in accordance with AS 2455,

*Subject to Tuftmaster's Terms of Trading'.

Cameo 120
Galleon 160 Lotus 110

Boulevard 130
Damask 150
Maraccan 140

Cartouche 100
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Our Ref: 6320_45 CERTIFICATE
9 February 2007

- Australian Super Developments Pty Ltd
C/-Step Ahead Building Consultants
26 Kennedy Place
Bayview NSW 2104

Attention: Mr Warren Lavijs

Dear sir

Re: 36 Cahbagr:_e' Tree Road, Bayview Gardens

This is to certify that we have carried out the design of the structural
elements for the above project. The design has been in our opinion -
§ | " Newcsstle & Sydney

carried out to confoim ‘to the relevant SAA Codes, in particular the
following: S L :

Structural, Design Actions

AS 1170
e, 'F'fitt"!.F!ermanent. Imposed and other
- AEeay
“Part2 Wind Actions
; ..Part 4 Farthquake Loads

AS- 1720 - Timber Structires -

A8 21890 o PllingiCade < - 0
A8 2870 . Residential Sjabs and Foofings
AL E3B00 T -Concrete Stnuctures

AS. 8700 - - Masonry Structures -

AS- 4100 - Steel Structures

Buih:ﬁ'ra_g:I;"|::n:1_'|§'-_u'::1.E ﬁustralia - Section B- S‘Mre e

| certify that we have carried aut Structural Insbectii:;ns in‘acgordancs

with accepted engineering practics and principles . during the

construction of the project and that at the time of the inspection the -
work inspected conformed with the intent of the design as conveyed by

the Structural Engineering drawings approved by Council,

_Du.rir:g the course of construction of the above 'works..our firm
Inspected the following items prior to placing concrete as per our fiald
inspection reports:

Permanent Shoring Structure including plers and retaining
walls

Strip and pad footings and piers

Footing beams and pier caps

Retaining walls :

Columns

Lift Pits and Lift Walls

NOD dINd I9¥3HY JELS

) Low &

n Hﬂﬂﬁ"Ei
sonsutng snglresrs.

First Floor

370 Norton Street
Leichhardt NSW 2040
PO Box 236

Lelchhardt NSW 2040

. Phone:{02) 9550 9964
Fax: (02) 9564 3209

Em.m. emaliSlowhooke.com au

Officesin

Geoffrey Bubh
Cosma Farinala
Roger Hoake
Tem Ksapeshiis
Kavin Leodow
Gamy Myers
Peter Waugh

Tomy Yu

ACN 02419 525

ABN 41913674323

o e &

P/ 196466219 TS:2T LBBZ/CZB/ET



Beyven StructuralfZhil Engineafing Consutancy Feos

) Lowsx

n Hooke )
vargulting sngineers

Suspended floor slabs and beams
Stairs
Slabs on grade

We have inspected the steelwork framing and connections for conformity with the
Structural Engineers drawings.

This certification shall not be construed as relieving any other party of their
responsibilities, liabilities or contractual obligations.

rs faithfuily, _
KE PARTNERS PTY LTD

PETER WAUGH
B.Eng MIE Aust NPER Civil/Structural

"y
JiAdministrationWORK\Camespondance'Un3006320_45_CERTIFICATE dos

PE/FE FENd WOD JIINd dVaEHY d315 PLTIRLEESTY TS:2T LHEZ/EB/ET



AEMN, 64 003 508 177
Lic,

4/11-15 Eddie Ro

KYLQUOIR PTY. LTD. TRADING AS

ALL PURPOSE GLASS & GLAZING

HNo. R¥ETTS

ad, Minchinbury 2770

Email: allpurposeglass@bigpond.com
Phone: (02) 9832 1566 Fax: (02) 9832 1238

PITTWATER COUNCIL

GL-1

Component

Certificate

For
Glazing

Property: Bayview Gardens: 36 Cabbage Tree Road, Bayview

D/A No: No 852/02 CC No:

05/1160-1

1, Allan Briggs, of All Purpose Glass & Glazing

At Unit 4/ 11 -15 Eddie Road, Minchinbury
Being an

O Accredited certifier

o Licenced builder

0 Structural engineer

With corporate membership of the Institute of Engin

GRINDLEY
19 FEB 2087

BECEVEGL.  uivis ]

eers Ansiralia (MIE), or eligible to

become a Corporate member and having appropriate experience and competence in the

related field, my gualificarions being:

----------------------------- e el L R R

Hereby certify that the wardrobes and ballustrades
installed in accordance with Part 3.6 “Glazing” of

provided have been designed and
the Building Cods of Australia

Housing Provisions, AS1288-2006 “Glass in buildings — Selection and Installation”,

AB2047-1999
“Windows in buildings ~ Selection and Install
Development Consent.

ation” and the relevant conditions of

Further, I am appropriately qualified and experienced to provide the certification for this

component of the project.

Signature: M%

BEZTZEBEBZ0

Date: f‘?"z"‘f} ?’

S5H72 Is0dand 717

WHSE B LO0Z g#d SI1
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CORRURICATIO N - PARL = ELECTRILAL

Attention: Mark Sullivan
Grindley Constructions

55 Grandview Road
Pymble
NEW 2073

Dear Sir

RE: BAYVIEW GARDENS3
ELECTRICAL SERVICES
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

We confirm, to the bast of our knowledge, the Electrical Installation, at Bayview Gardens is carriad

out to:

v AS3DCC 2000 )
v Jim Hatz & Asscciates Electrical Specification and drawings

| trust the foregaing is to your satisfaction. For further information please do not hesiats to contact me

¢ 896520899

RIVERCORP Pty Ltd

Rivercorp Pty Ltd
ABN 43 002 793 255
Lnit J1,38 Jones Street

Ulime
NSV 2007

T: 02 9592 0888

F: 02 5692 0839
sales@rivertorp.com.su

pliangong Babhuret

Sydney Canbema Brsbune perh Adelzile Meloourne Newcdstle W




12/83/2887 16:15 +51-2-95448539 ALIME PUMPS PAGE B1/B2Z2

I 2 KIAMA STREET, MIRANDA, NSW 2228

AlINF== 20, 50X 2420, TAREN POINT,NSW 2229

TELEPHONE: (02) 5544 9998
— AX: (O 44
E’PUMPS A% (o) e ooy

SALES & SERVICE

Complete Pumping Solutions

12th March 2007

Grindley Construction

Attn: Mark
Fax: 9988 3575

HYDRANT FLOW TEST

Date of Test:: 12/03/07

Address: Annam Road, Bayview

Operator: Barry Morris

Equipment: Quell Test Equipment

RESULTS:

Town Mains Orifice Tested Pressure Results

G55KPA 12.7 BEOKPA 265LPM
15.9 E50KPA 430LPM
19.0 S550KPA S60LPM|
25.4 STOKPA 975LPM

Test Position: Most Disadvantaged Hydrant

Requirement: 1200L/min & 250KPA

Result: 1200L/min @ A50KPA

Satsifactory: Yes

+» INDUSTRIAL PUMPS AND EQUIPMENT « BUILDING SERVICES PUMPS « SPARE PARTS « SERVICE «
+ QIL WATER SEPARATORS -~ GENERAL PURPOSE PITS « UNDERSINK PUMPS » SEWAGE PACKAGED PUMP STATIONS »
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STEP AHEAD BUILDING
CONSULTANTS PTY LIMITED

25 KEMNNEDY FLACE
BAYVIEW NEW 2104
Tel: 32 4305 3415

Fax; 0169798174
YWEoh; (408 265 025

Ret 8508 LTADWCI1-CF

9 Merch 2007

Mr Mark Cogo
McKenzie Group

Leval §, 183 Kent Stresat
SYDNEY NSW 2000

Dear Mark,
Re: BAYVIEW GARDENS EXPANSION
DA Condition N0852/02/ES2 — Cleaning of Bricks
We confirm all exiemal face brick and block wails have baen properly cleaned down

following complation of the walls and prior to occupation.

Yours faithfully,
STEP AHEAD BUILDING CONSULTANTS PTY LTD

B f e

Warren Lavis,
Director

STEF AHEAD BUILDING CONSULTANTS PTY LRMITED
ADRM 63 003 163 433



= STEP AHEAD BUILDING
CONSULTANTS PTY LIMITED

6 KENNEDY PLACE
BAYVIEEW MNSW 2104
Tek 02 2992 3415

Fro 020979 614
Miah; (MOE 255 025

Ret 8504 Lt THOMC11-C7

8" March 2007

Mr Mark Cogeo
McKenzie Group

Level B, 189 Kent Strast
SYDNEY NSW 2000

Sear Mark,
Re: BAYVIEW GARDENS EXPANSION

DA Condition NO852/02/ES

We confirm that all parking areas and driveways have been sealed, signpostad and line
marke¢ and maintained prior to occupation.

Yours faithfully, .
STEP AHEAD BUILDING CONSULTANTS PTY LTD

G e

Warren Lavis,
Director

STEP AHEAD BUILDING COMSULTANTS PTY LIMITED
ABM E3 003 163 433



STEP AHEAD BUILDING
CONSULTANTS PTY LIMITED

26 KENNEDY PLACE
BAYVIEW NSW 2104
Tel: 02 9999 3416
Fax: 02 9979 6174
Mob: 0408 265 025

RAel: 8504 LTMO0G11
12 March 2007

Mr Mark Cogo
MecKenzie Group

Level 6, 189 Kent Street
SYDMEY NSW 2000

Dear Mark,

Re: BAYVIEW GARDENS EXPANSION
Inspection Report 15.2.2007

We refer to your Inspection Report dated 15 February 2007 and confirm that each of

the eight items listed in your report have now been completed and provide evidence of
same here with.

Photo Mo 1. Hydrant Block Plan

ltem 2 — Hose Reels and Extingushers to be tagged. refer to Photo 2.

Phote Mo 2. Hose reel Tag Installed

STEF AHEAD BUILDING CONSULTANTS FTY LIMITED
ABN 63 003 163 433



Phota No 3. Exit sign fitted owver
Door.

ltem 4 — Seal partition from top carpark into apartmeant refer Photo 4

Photo Mo 4. Partition wall sealed
with fire rated seal.

ltem 5 — Balustrades greater than 4 meters above FFC install backing clear Perspex
refer to Photo 5.

Photo Mo 5  Perspex fixed to
balustrade

STEP AHEAD BUILDING CONSULTANTS PTY LIMITED
ABN 63 003 163 433



§1 Photo No 6. Tactile indicators complete.

Photo Mo 7. Exit signs completed.

Photo Mo 8. Exit signs relocated
with two arrows added.

STEF AHEAD BUILDING CONSULTANTS FTY LIMITED
ABN 63003 163 433
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In addition to the above and our recent discussions concerning the Accessibility Ramp
adjacent to Detention Tank 2 we confirm that the gradients of the ramp have been
rectified with new concrete poured and the balustrade reinstallation underway and due
for completion on the 13 March 2007 we refer you to the attached photographs
confirming same.

= Accessibility ramp regarded with
b level 180 ° swilch back max
" grade 1:14, 75 mm kerb and
g handrail to full length

~ Accessibility ramp level grade at
foot of ramp new grate to be
fitted

Wae trust this confirms to your satisfaction each of the items that you have requested to
be notified of when the works are complete.

Should you have any questions please do not hesitate calling the undersigned.

Yours faithfully,
STEP AHEAD BUILDING CONSULTANTS PTY LTD

Warren Lavis,
Director

STEP AHEAD BUILDING CONSULTANTS FTY LIMITED
ABN 63003 163 433
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--—=Criginal Message-——
From: sigl_melderis@pithwatsr.nsw.gov.au [malttoisiai_melderds@pithwater.nsw.gov.au]

Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2007 4:45 PM

To: Murray Church
Subject: Re: BAYWVIEW GARDENS, 36 CABBAGE TREE ROAD, BAYVIEW. ENTRANCE ]

All damage to Council's assets on the road reserve have been restored to Council satisfaction.

Regards,
Sig.

"Burray Charch®

<MChurch@GRINDLEY.COM. AL To: WW@MWM g2 i

I.ﬁD;:I "l mdw" <MMecalay @G RINDLEY. COM AR "Mak O Sulfvan®
= L MI'HQGRLHHE! GO AL

220027007 D401 PM Sunjas  DAYVIEW GARDENS, 36 CADBBAGE TREE ROAD, BAYVIEW. ENTRANCE |

Shal,

As discussad, DuAL Na: NDBS2/02, Condition No E5S, nominates that pricr to an Cceupation Certificate being Issued, "thar
we must rectify any damage to Coundls land and obtzin written agreement that all restorations have been completed

satisfactorlly™.
Find attached a photo of the recently repalred area, FYL.

You heve inspectad, and agreed that we have rectified the damaged compenent of footpath satisfactorily, could you
provide a written rasponse o that effect In socordance with the D.A condition. )

We lock forward to your eatliest response so that we may finailse our issues for the Occupation Certiflcate.

Regards,
Grindley CONSTRUCTION P/L

Murray Church
Site Manager -

Mobile (414 283 094

Site Phone 9597 6160

Site Fax 9997 6070

Email mchurch@grindley.com.au

This e-mail has been seanned for viruses by MCI's Internet Managed
Scanning Services - powered by MessageLahs_ For further information
_ visit http:/fwww.mei.com

THIS EMAIL - DISCLAIMER
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Fom: = 13PC POSITIVE COVENANT Leave this space clear. Afix additional
Fseace: 2.0 " Hew South Wales pages to the top left-hand comer,
Ve lands.nsw. gov.au Section 88E(3) Conveyancing Act 1818

P RYACY NOTE: Section 318 of tha Real Property Act 4300 (RP Act) authorises the Registrar General to collect the Information required
by this form for the establishment and malntenance of the Real Property Act Register. Section 388 RP Act requires that
tha=Register is made available to any person for search upon payment of & fes, if any.

(A) TEORENS TITLE

1217785400

(B) LOGEDEY - |Document | Name, Address or DX and Telephone _ CODE
Collaction :
Box _

—i:h;:mm { B — —— . &_ |

United Super Investments Pty Limited ACH 055 S65 S48 {

|

(C) RESISTERED

PROPRIETOR
(D} :-ESSEE Of the above land agresing to be bound by this positive covenant
; ::_CRTGAG EE Mature of Interest | Number of Instrument | Name
CHARGEE Mortgage |

) :EEEEE;]T?'YED Pittwater Council .

i :
{F) Theprescribed authority heving imposed on the above land & positive covenant in the terms set out in annexure. 2 hersta apolies
to bave it recordsd in the Register end certifiss this application correst for the purpases of the Real Property Aot 1500,

DATE .

(G) Exesution by the prescribed authority
1 certify that en euthorised officer of the prescribed autherity who is persenally known to me or as to whose identity 1 am
otherwise satisfied signed this application in my presence,

Sigaature of witness: = ____ Sigpature of authorised officers 3
Name of witness: ' ) _-'_‘___ Name of anthorised officer: A g
Address of witness: : == . Position of anthorised officers ..

(G) Exesution by the registered proprietor

Cerified correct for the purposés of the Real Property Act 1500
"y and executed on behalf of the carporation named below by the
o) _.J mutkorised person(s) whose signahire(s) appear(s) below

pursuant to the authority specifisd,
Corparation: Unitet:résps.lper Investments Pty Limited ACH 063 965 548

Autherity: section 127 of the Corporatiens Ret 2001

Signarurs of authorised person: I:é ) E Signature of authorised porson: o
Name of guthorised pesson: — ' “4=—————  Namg of anthorissd persom: __Md/,{}é_{:géf_ C Kﬁ
Office held: - SEcesTaed Office held: : N R 1

(H) Consent of the mortgagee : .
The mortgagee under mortgage No. . » BETee5 1o be bound by this positive covenarnt.
I certify that the above meortgagee who is personally known to me or as to whose identity T am otherwise satisfeg
signed this application in my presence,

Signature of witness: Signature of mortgages:

Name of witness: - e e e s e i
Address of witness: e

ALL HANDWRITING MUST BE IN BLOCK CAPITALS. i . DEPARTMENT OF Laknsg
0507 : Pagefof Lawp axn Property INrFammaTion Divisigy
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This is Annexure A to the Positive Covenant created pursuant to Section 88E(3)
Conveyancing Act 1919 between United Super Investments Pty Limited ACN 069 965
948 (Registered Proprietor) and Pittwater Council (Prescribed Authority) dated

ITATI

In this instrument unless a contrary intention appears:

Owner means the owner for the time being of the Property, its respective successors, transferees,
assigns and any person authorised by it, any person who is entitled to an estate or interest in the
Property and includes an Owners Corporation if the Property is converted to strata title.

Prescribed Anthority means the relevant prescribed authority shown as benefited in Part 1 of this
Instrument.

Property means the land contained in Folio Identifier 121/789400 known as 36 Cabbage Tree Ruad.,

Bayview NSW 2104,

Relevant ]_}ate means each date that is the earlier of:

{a) ' every 2 years after the date of registration of this Positive Covenant; and

(b)  whenever a significant rainfall event occurs.

1L Terms of positive covenant numbered 1:

On each Relevant Date, the Owner must:

(2)
®
(e)
(d)

(e)

imspect and maintain all drainage lines to ensure that the drainage lines are flowing
and are not blocked; |

inspect and mamtmn all drainage pltsto ensure that the drainage pits are free of debris
and sediment build up;

inspect verticality and maintain all m‘.ammgfbimk wa.Hs and m.s'pect and maintain the
relative position and repnsr: of boulder walls;

ensure that all weep holes in the retaining walls are not blocked including, if
necessary, flush the weep holes to remove any built up silt or algae; and |

inspect and maintain general slopes, exposed batters and undercroft areas for
indications of movement, such &s to identify tension cracks, backscraps or ﬁ‘eshly
exposed soil.

If such inspections reveal noticeable changes, the owner must engage appropriate experts
(such as structural or geotechnical engineers) to make good the change.

Name of person empoweréd to release, vary or modify restriction or pnsith"e covenant
numbered 1

Pittwater Council

3213467..02 TBS MVRN

All handwriting must be in bleck Page 2of 3




N

MAN

Signed on behelf of United Super Investments
Pty Limited in the presence oft

" Teveer GERESEX

Print name

Sig'n'ed sealed and delivered for and on behalf of
Pittwater Council by

Registered officer

" Print name

3213467,.02 TS MVN

All handwriting must be in block

REGYH

é//”éé /4r

Print name

Witness

Print name

Page 3of 3

ranitela
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Tim DeBeck

From: Warren Lavis [wi@sabc.com.au]

Sent:  Thursday, 1 March 2007 12:36 PM

To: Tim DeBeck; Mark Cogo

Cc: “ictor Istanto’; jri@sabc.com.au

Subject: FW: Bayview Gardens - Registration of Positive Covenant

Mark, Tim
Please see following confirmation that the Positive Covenant has been lodged with Registrar Generals office.

Fegards

Warren Lavis
Director

STEP AHEAD BUILDING CONSULTANTS PTY LTD
ABN: B3 003 163 433

Tek 61 2 9998 3416

Fax: 612 9979 8174

Mob: 61 0408 265 025

This email is canfidential and may also contain legally privileged information.

If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender an 61 2 9999 3416
and do not use, copy, or distribute it to anyone. Confidentialiality and legal
privileges are not waived by reason of mistaken delivery o you,

----- Original Message-—--

From: Michelle Nguyen [mailto:MNguyen@nsw.gadens.com.au]
Sent: Thursday, 1 March 2007 12:06 PM

To: Warren Lavis

Cc: Andrew Denehy

Subject: FW: Bayview Gardens - Registration of Positive Covenant

Hi Warren,

| advise that the dealing number for the Positive covenant is AC968120.
FRegards,
Michelle Nguyen | solicitor | gadens lawyers

mnguyen@nsw.gadens.com.au | T +61 2 3931 4816 | F +61 2 9931 4888
sydney melbourne brisbane perth adelaide cairns port moresby

gadens.com.au
If you receive this email by mistake, please notify us and do not make any use of the email. We do not waive
any privilege, confidentiality or copyright associated with it.

From: Michelle Nguyen

Sent: Thursday, 1 March 2007 8:36 AM

To: "Warren Lavis'

Subject: RE: Bayview Gardens - Registration of Positive Covenant

Hi Warren,

8/03/2007
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| made arrangements for the covenant to be lodged vesterday afternocon. | will advise the receipt number as
soon as | receive it

Regards

Michelle Nguyen | solicitor | gadens lawyers
mnguyen@nsw.gadens.com.au | T +61 2 8931 4816 | F +61 2 9931 4888
sydney melbourne brisbane perth adelzide cairns port moresby

ga ﬁgng.com.au

If you receive this email by mistake, please notify us and do not make any use of the email. We do not waive
any privilege, confidentiality or copyright associated with it,

From: Warren Lavis [mailto:wl@sabe.com.au]

Sent: Thursday, 1 March 2007 8:07 AM

To: Michelle Nguyen; Andrew Denehy

Cc: Victor Istanto

Subject: Bayview Gardens - Reqistration of Positive Covenant

Michelle

Further to our telephone conversation yesterday | have not received the receipt number from the lodgement of
the covenant at the Registrar General office yesterday. Will you please confirm before 8.00 am that covenant
was lodged.

Regards

Warren Lavis
Director

STEP AHEAD BUILDING CONSULTANTS FTY LTD
ABN: 63 003 163 433

Tel: G1 2 9999 3416

Fax: 612 9979 6174

Mob: 61 0408 265 025

This email iz confidential and may also contain legally privileged information.

If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender on 61 2 9899 3216
and do not use, copy, or distribute @t to anyone. Confidentialiality and legal
privileges are not waived by reason of mistaken delivery to you.

8/03/2007
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£129979E174 STEP aAHEAD BUILD COM

Our Ref: 6320_47 CERTIFICATE
14 March 2007

Australian Super Developmants Pty Lid
C/-Step Ahead Building Consultants
28 Kennedy Place

Bayview NSW 2104

Attention: Mr Warren Lavis

Re: Bayview Gardens — Balustrade and Handrails Certificate

In reference to the above handrails, we note the following;

Reinfarced Block Balustrades Type 1 and Type 5 where shown
on the documents are design certified for Barriers Load Type A
{other Rasidential) in accordance with AS 1170.1 2002,
Reinforcad Concrete Balustrades Type 4 where shown on the
documents are design certified for Barrier Load Type A (other
Residential) in accordance with AS 1170.1 2002.

Steel Balustrade Type 2 is design certified for Domestic
Handrail Load as Type A in accordance with AS 1170.1.
However, if used externally they should be upgraded te Other
Residenfial Barrier Leads. {0.35kN/m capacity to 0.75KN/m
capability)

Stesl Balustrade Type 3 is design certifised for Barrier Load
Type A (other Residential) in accordanca with AS 1170.1 2002

Exterior road concrete barriers where design documented have been
certified for a 30kN impact load accordance with Light Traffic Type Fin
reference to AS 1170.1.

We nate an installation certificate should be obtained from the builder
to note installation in accordance with the document.

Yours faithfully,
LE}W& HOOKE PARTNERS PTY LTD

}Mz@

ETE WAUGH
B.Eng MIE Aust NPER 2 Civil/Structural

) Lows

Flrst Rzer

370 Mermon Strast
Lelchhandt NSW 2040
PO Box 2564
Lelchhardt NSW 2040
Phone: ((2) 9550 5966

Eac (02} 9564 3208

Email: emall&lowhaooke.

Mficasin

Mewcastle & Sydnay

Geoffrey Bulb
Coema Farinala
Rogar Hookea
Tam Krapeshhs
Kavin Laedow
Garmy Mysrs
Peter Waugh

Tany Yu

ACM 002 419525

ABN 41919 674323

n HUDKEJ
Eermiting ARginEars

Lom.ay
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bBox : 46X «

Department of Lands ™

1 Prince Albert Ed

Sydney NSW 2000

Fh 1300 0LAWNDS
GADENS C/-ESPRECH Fax (02} D233 4357

DX 340 Sydney www.lands.nsw.gov.au

Data: 2/3/2007
REGISTRATION NOTICE

THE UNDERMENTIONED DEALING(S) WERE EEGISTERED/RECORDED ON 2/3/2007

DEATING MNUMEERS: AC968120 EC

LODGMENT INVOICE NUMBER: B452424

LODGING PARTY REFERENCE: Z2747241MHV

TITLE REFEREMCE({S}: 121/78%400

WARWICK WATEINS
REGISTRAR GEMNERAL
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FORM 15
Final Certificate

Type of Certificate 0 Interim

Certificate
Name owner/agent I, Gordon Leslie

of Rivercorp Pty Ltd ABN 43 002 7593 259
Address Uit 11

39 Jomes Street

SYDNEY NSW 2007

Certify that

(2) Each of the sssential fire measures listed below:

Emergency lighting AS 2293 & BCA Clauses E4.4,4.5, 4.6, 4.8
Exit lights AS 2293 & BCA Clanses B4.4, 4.5, 4.6, 4.8

Egress passage lighting AS 2293 & BCA Clanses E44, 4.5, 4.6, 45
Residential Fire Code No 3786-93 for 240V Smoke Detectors m Units

- Has been Tested by 2 person {chosen by me) who was -
properly quatified to do so; and

- Was found, when it was tested, to have installed & operated
Satisfactory in accordance with ABBGG[! & the design issped
by Jim Hatz and !s.ssomabcs

{b) The information contzined in this certificate is, to The best of my
knowledge and belief, true and accurate.

Identification of building

Location
Street: 36 Cabbage Tree Road

Side of street: East
MNearest cross street: Annam Road
Housetmit no or name: Bayview Village Gardens

Particulars of building Part: Retirement Village

Signed on bekalf of Rivercorp Pty Ltd
G. G. Lealie




Form 15 Final/Interim Fire Safety Certificate
issued under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation
1994-Clayes $0F and $0F :

Certificate
e e e T
type of certificate /
C ioterim ﬁéua‘t
R e ————
certificate
fame owner'zgent | Andrew Whitehouse
address of Star Fire Systems ABN-29 117 895 860
16/6 Abbott Rd Seven Hills NSW 2147
certify that

(a) each of the essential fire measures [isted below:

+  has been assessed by 2 person (chosen by me) who was
properly qualified to do so, and

= was found, when it was assessed, to have been properly
tmplemented and to be capable of performing to a standard
not less than that required by the mest recent fire safery
schedule {copy attached) for the building for which the
cerificate is issued.

{b) the information contained in this certificate is, to the hest of my
kmowledge and belicf, rue and accurate,

{l

identification of building

Locaio: Bayview Gardens Expansion Projeet
Street: Cabbage Tree Rd Bayview NSW 2104
nearest oross street Anoam Rd
housefuni ne or name Unit 1 - 32
particolars of building
whalefpart Whaole
description of part
" date of assessment
17 January 2007
owner's details
Mame
Address
et e e
cssential fire safety
méasunres
measure standard of performance
Fire Detection & Electrical Services Drawings (lim Hatz & Associates design)
Cecupant Waming System 10B0-E03H, 1080-E04H, 1080-E03G, [080-E06G
The System has been installed as designed by Jim Hatz &
Associates and tested in accordance with AS1670.1-2004
(cabling excluded as this was provided by Rivercorp}
date of certificate dated this 19th day of Januarv 2007

L
M};ﬂ—h’ﬁﬂa!la 7

* A copy of this cerificate wgether with the relevent fire safery schedule must be forwarded 1o the
council and the Commissioner of the MNew South Wales Fire Brigades.
* A copy of this centificate together with the relevant fire safety schedule must be prominently displayed in the building,




PARKLAND GROUP PTY LTD
ABM 83 085 696 162

Level 1, Reserve Bank Building

60 Collins Street

MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Telephone 67 3 9639 0131
Facsimile61 3 9663 2033

& March 2007

Mr Mark Cogo
McKenzie Group

Level 6, 189 Kent Street
SYDNEY NSW 2000

Dear Mr Cogao,

BAYVIEW GARDENS EXPANSION — 36 Cabbage Tree Road, Bayview, NSW
Occupation Certificate in relation to works pursuant to DA NO852/02 Condition E2

United Super Investments Pty Ltd has appointed Parkland Group Pty Ltd as manager of
Bayview Gardens Retirement Village. Parkland Group Pty Ltd is a wholly owned subsidiary
of Australian Super Developments Pty Ltd.

We confirm that, in accordance with Condition E2 of the DA, the lease agreements entered
into for occupation of the thirty-two (32) units forming works under the DA will include a
prohibition against occupation of the units by persons other than those specified in SEPPS
as aged or disabled persons together with any bona fide carers. :

Furthermore, we confirm that the units are not part of (or intended to become part of) a
strata scheme.

Yours sincerely




14702 2007 08:43 FAX E1 2 £8973838 SPARKE AND PARTHERS Bootso0t

SDRKS

PARTNERS

H:mﬂ.i...ﬂ.ii'; LIV e AR VRS CONRUTIANTS

Step Ahead Building Consultants Pty Limited
26 Kennedy Place Our Ref: 04914: L57
BAYVIEW NSW 2104 19 February 2007

Attention: Warren Lavis
Dear Sir,

Re: Bavview Gardens Expsnsion

We have examined the *As Built” survey prepared and signed off by Copland Lathbridge
of Bee & Lethbridge Pty Ltd Surveyors and confirm that the two on site detention pits as
constructed meet the requirements of the original Council DA approved design and our
working design of same.

Yours faithfully,
G J Sparks and Partners Pty Ltd

PO Box 579, Parramatta NSW 2124
L1, 91 GEORGE 5T PARRAMATTA
WNEW SOUTH WALES 2150
TEL 0¥ 9¥%1 3033 FAX 02) 9R91 3494
EMAILmail@gjsparks.com.uu

GISPARKS AND PARTNERS PTY LTD ABN £3 003 650 508
QUATLITY ASSURED TO IS0 90011994



VILLAGECARE

20 February 2007

Mr Mark Cogo
o McKenzie Group
-) Level 6, 189 Kent Streat
SYDNEY N3SW 2000

Dear Mark,

Re: BAYVIEW GARDENS EXPANSION
Occupation Certificate DA N0852/02 Clause E2

Village Care Ltd act as managers of Bayview Gardens Retirement Village on behalf of
United Super Investments (ASD).

We confirm the lease agreements entered into for occupation of the thirty-two (32)
Units forming works under DA No. N0852/02 include in the term of the agreement it
shall state “occupation of the Units is prohibited unless by persons other than those
specified in SEPP5 as aged or disabled persons together with any bona fide carers”.

) Further more we confirm that the units are not sub divided or a strata formed.

Yours faithfully,

| /‘t/ﬁ/ N{\mw.

Terry Mackin,
Village Care Ltd

HEAD QFFICE 3 NSW OFFICE

Lewel 2, 85 King Wilkam Strest, ADELAIDE SOUTH HUETRA'.D'\_EDDQ . 3842 Cabbage Trée Road, BAYVIEW NEW SOUTH WALES 2104
T (08) 8212 0168 F(08) 8212 6862 E info@villagecara.com.an- = A PO Box 53, MONA WALE NE!N SC"LJ_TI-! WALES 1880
ABMN 40002 536 614 www.villagecare.com.au | T(02) 9972 6177 F(02) 9979 6155 E info@vilagecare com.au




£2.FEE. 7087 18:1 1 HASSEL | MO SE2

P 1

Raf: 8388 JRM0MC

20 February 2007

Mr Mark Cogp
McKenzie Group

Level 6, 189 Kent Street
SYDNEY NSW 2000

Dear Mark,
Re: BAYVIEW GARDENS EXPANSION
Occupation Certificate DA ND852/02 Clause E1
United Super Investments (ASD) declare that there have been no naw allotmenis or
sub-divisions formed as a result of the works undertaken as part of Pittwater Councifs
- Development Approval No, NOB52/02.  All works were carried out within ths sxisting
allotment.

Yours faithfuily,

o

lanto,.
super Investments



BE/B3/2887 18:43 E£1299796174 STEF AHEAD BUILD COM PAGE B2/82
05/08 2007 11:14 FAN B1 2 98313838 SPAREE ANWD PARTHERS Boorson2

SDARKS

AND PARTNERS

HYDRALALL, (V1L & FULE SERYICES COBSULIANTE

Step Ahead Building Consultants -
26 Kennedy Place Our Ref: 04914: L6l
BAYVIEW NSW 2104 5 March 2007

Aftention: Warren Lavis
Deaar Sir,

Re: Bavview Gardens Expansion

Stormwa

Wch@&&xamimdthﬂn&mﬁmuadnudeMﬁmthnlandNuEhyB-ee&
Lethbridge and certify that the OSD tanks and stormwater drainage as installed meets the
DA/CC approved design and is in accordance with AS 3500-3.

Yours faithfully,
G J Sparks and Partners Pty Lid

M-

G5
Direc

PO Dox 979, Percamatia NSW 2124
LL 51 CEQORGE ST PARRAMATTA
NEW SOUTH WALESY 2150
TEL OR) 9891 5033 FAX [7) 999 59
EMAILmail@ginparke com au

GISPARKS AND PARTNERS PTY LTD AEN 53 003 690 008
QUALITY ASSURED TO IS0 2001:1904
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ELEVATORS AUSTRALIA
To: Grindley Constructions / Mark O'Sullivan IFrams Janine Barter I
Fan: 9980 3575 Pages: qﬂ
Phone: . Date: | 2 February 2007
Re: Bayview Gardens — Lift Services [iGu Raf JO150118FB70202

sales@goingup.com.au

Please find attached Iift cerfification for the above project
These are subject to completion of all associated builder's works. (See attached site mema)

e

Should you require any additional informatien, please do not hesitate to contact us.

L-

Golng Up Litls (NSW) Piy Limited  Unit 4 - 228 Headland Road Dee Why NEW 2069 ABN 33 116 562 148

PESTE B N DNIDD EEESREES-ET9 TZ2:6@ [BBE/ZB/70
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NEW SOUTH WALES
Tel: (023 9509 0303 Tadx (023 9330 53353 el
PO BOX 1143 BROOKVALE NSW 2100 e

ELEVATORS - Australia
www.agingup.com.au
e sal alngup.com.ay

Our ref JOISO11ELETO202 * Hydraulic Lifts
* Traction Lifts

2 February 2007 - ¥ Efnlﬁ:ci:;l
* Industrial

Grindley Constructions Pty Ltd

PO Box 912

Pymble NSW 2073

Bavview Gardens, 36 Cabbage Tree Road, Bayview
Certification of Essenfial Services

‘I'his letter confirms the above mentioned 1ift has been installed snd approved to AS1735,
the BCA and al] statute requirements.

Y ours faithfully

e

Merk Barter

Gaing Up Lifts (NSW) PTY Limifed Unit4 [ 228 Headland Road Des Why MSW 2100 ABN 33116 562 148

ba/pe  3ovd dn ONI09 EEESEEEE-Z19  IZ:6B  LDBZ/ZB/I8
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G"I“g“l] NEW SOUTH WALES - - MP
Tel: (02) #P3F 0333 Faex (02) PO20 5313 ol
PO BOX 1143 BROOKVALE NSW 2100 -

fur f 10L5011ELETON WwW.goingup.com.au
al IngLp.com.au
2 F - * Hydraulic Lifts
sbruary 2007 * Tiaction Lifis
* Residential

5 * Commercial
Grindley Constructions Pty Lid * Industrial
PO Box 912

Pymble NSW 2073

Bavview Gardens, 36 Cabbage Tree Road, Bayview
- Certification of Essential Services

CIC

We certify the fallowing essential componeats have been installed / maintained in accordance with the
following standards:

Measure Standard of rmance
Openings in fire isolated - BCA Clause C3.10
lift shatts. - A8 155304

The installation testing and commissicning of the system was carried out on 25" January 2007
by Mr, Jehn Moir who is properly qualified to undertake the relovant asscssment.

Yours faithfully

2N

Mark Barter

Gaing Up Lifts (NSW) PTY Limited Urli4 { 228 Headland Road Dee Why NSW 2100 ABN 33116 362148

PaJ/EE ==wd dll SNIOD EEESBEBE-ZT9 TE:6@ LBRE/ZB/ZH



FORM 15 INTERIM FIRE SAFETY CERTIFICATE
Issued under the Environment Planning and Assessment Reguiation 1994
Clauses 80E and 80F

B

v

Type of Cerificate interim | Final
(See Note 1]

Cerlficate GA&W Hydraulics Pty Lid  of  1/6 Hawk Streef, Kincumber. 2251
_ ABN 85081266248

Certify that:
{a) each of the essenfial fire measures fisted below:
{See note 2 has been assessed by a person who was properly qualified
to do so. and
[See note 3) installed os per design
{b)  The information contained in this cerlificate is, to the besi of my
knowledge and belief, rue and accurate.,
Identification of Bullding Units 1 to 32

STREET Annam Rd Driveway J

NEAREST CROSS STREET Cabboge Tree Rd

NAME OR NUMBER Bayview Gardens Retirement Villoge 36-42
Cabbage Tree Road

SUBURB Bayview
Particulars of Building |

WHOLE | ] - PART OTHER

\\._ -

Date of assessment 12-12-06
Owners defalls  NAME Australian super Development

ADDRESS  Level 1- 60 Collins Streel Melbourne Yic 3000

£e/z@  Iwe 301 TWHIAMMD Z5@rB9EPZ@  BEBB  L@9E/I6/Z2



Essential Fire Safety

Measures (See Noie 3) Measure Standard of Performance
Fire Hose reels AS 2441
Fire Hydrant AS 24191
Fire Extingulshes A52118.200
Date of certificate Dated this___ 12 dayof _December 20046
Signature Jerey Qg‘f"‘f /‘:}" 4/ Drsec7oR
T T fhasnt

« A copy of this cerlificate, fogether with the relevant Fire Safety Schedule must be
forwarded to the Council and the Commissioner of New South Wales fire Brigades.

= A copy of this cerdificate, together with the relevant fire Safety Schedule must be
prominently displayed in the building

EB/ER  Zovd SOT TV wadA M Z5BPESERZR BE BB /BPBEZ/SEB/EE
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Pittwater Council

Component Certificate
DANo: N0852/02 '

CC No:

Property: BAYVIEW GARDENS 36 CABBAGE TREE ROAD BAYVIEW
NSW 2104

Geotechnical Requirements

GO-1

| I ] I' i - e
1 i i [ ™
| QLMLJ%'L Dfs’%““ﬁﬁ"“‘i%
[Name) ' (Business)
4 ¥ | y, ( % s 2 0L
at j\'lr} l'—‘\'ﬁ_mij—"'mie__ ]nf_@auﬁr:—- ) I‘“‘VMT' 'd'—,-f,“I—(’_ \ J"'-' Se AN
{Mailing Address)

being a practising geotechnical engineer with corporate membership of the Institute of Engiheers
Australia (MIE), or eligibie to bgcome a Corporate member and having appropriate experience and
compoatence in the ralatsd field, my gualifications being:

= l!ﬁ' i rlll \I i 'ﬂ"ul*‘u L &

heraby cerify that the piers il footings/retaining wallpimsamhave been constructed:in
accordance with the recommendations contained in the geotechnical report referred fointhe.
Development Consent/Construction Certificate, and thé relevant conditions of Develcpment

Consent.

Furthar, | am appropriately qualified and experienced to provide sha carification for this companent

of the project. ;

¥ ] f .-':( II.- ll'l / ,'II : ; I" I|'

.7 J:I Il\._,f"' £/ _,_?Ilnl. II.'
Signature i%_%@f Data lnci??,,l@c:l'{



GEOTECHNICAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY FOR PITTWATER
FORM NO. 3 - Post Construction Geotechnical Certificate

{ ; o ™ | Al
Develapment Applicatian for JD:'MWL~M S, i "—*“-Mﬂ.l'a.npmq,u.:'ﬁ #)'*-L\L)WQ ;
Mame of Applicant

Address of site 55— =T C%"“M Ba\m,m.

Declaration made by gectechnical engineer on completion of the Development

I, éi ML?QU on behalf of bﬂ»&a\ki\-—'i E‘W‘!\rw&fﬁ

(Insert Name) (Trading or Company Mame)

on this the =3 EE‘&M’U‘T ZooT)

gartify that | am a geotechnical engipetT 2% defined bythe Geotechnical Risk Managemeant Palicy for Plttwater. | am
authorized by the above organisation/company to issue this decument and to cerify that the organisaticn/company
has @ cument prefessicnal indempnity policy of at least $2million. | | gy oo ified the Gestechnizal Report
as per Form 1dated 19 [o=/roog referred to below.

j Geotechnical Repart Details: i
) Repont Tile: Qo tecluaiest ﬁt—:;ﬂsw\n.-dr -!hﬂ-?wnwws 1-——:-7”-»..:.:;4_.
Report Date: 36—t 2. Caldbane Trae Rood y Bogviw .P"'nlb:.-'[' L0 fi"ifﬂ}f’ j

| Author: JQ-': M L-io w;-

\ o5 TowreasmtTeviswed the onginal structural desrgn and where applicabla tha subsequently amanded structural detalls f———
“3 S+ hicn have baan |nm:~rpolal:ed into the completed project.

‘km.. W“ satisfied that the foundation materals, upon which tha struciural elements {as detailed in

the arginal and amended structural documents) of the development have been erected, comply with the
requiremenis spedified in the Geplechnical Report.

G
‘:DW‘_‘\:‘U T Fhave inspected the site during construction and to the best of my knowledge, | am satisfied that the development
referred to in the dsvelopment consent 0.4, A/© €2 dated 2% Mo, TooY

.

(DANa)  (Date consent ghen)

has been construcled in accordance with the intent of the Geotechnical Repart, and the requiremants of the
conditions of Developmant Consent relating to the gestechnical issues (incuding any treatment andfor maintenance
’fbwlr plag that may be required to remove risk where reascnable and practical).
Tﬂwﬁkﬁ? ‘ﬂgﬂm aware that Pittwater Council require this certificate prior to issuing an occupancy certificate for the development
identified abowve and will rely on this certificate in regard to the devalapmaent having achieved the “Acceptable Risk
- Management” criterion defined in the Policy and that reasonable and practical measures have been izken to remove
I ) foreseeable rigk
List of all work as executed drawings and Ongoing Maintenance plans relevant to geut&l:hnical risk
managament. A i Kl

Peualos ez P’T"‘*r TeATD Caoticimions TS -*--E’-.{:-‘m---'.
Teklez - EQL@“MQ&M—%MM&%%}F%M PV%M

Signature ........ =

Chartered Professional Status,,,

Kembership Mo, ...,



13/83/2987 13:31 61299796174 STEP AHEAD BUILD CON e R
03 HAR/2007/PRT 17:5 #AMMM -

Grindley

Wall, Roof Frames and Window Location

Property: Bayview Gardens: 36 Cabbage Tree Rd, Bayvisw

D/A No: NO852/02 . CC No: 05/1160-1

I Mesthew Macauley of Grindley Construction Pty Ltd, ABN: 42 003 586 687 2t Po Dox
512 Pymble NSW 2073, hereby cextify that the walls, roof frames and windews havs
been constructed in accordance with the structiral and architectural drewings snd
specifications provided for the project,

e
w'u-.fw.grind!ey.c.afn.au BAIKALEY CONSTRUCTION PTY LTD | 58 Grandview Street P 02 9585 2817
commitment. L (PO Beox 313) Fax 02 55388 3575

| Pymbla NEW 2078 mail@grindley.com. sy



faeay C130EL E1299795174 STEP AMEAD BUILD COM PaGE 85/24

T RNachrment & 7

Grindley

Sound Transmission Rating

Property: Bayview Gardens: 36 Cabbage Tree Rd, Bayview

D/A No: NO852/02 CC No: 05/1160-1

I Matthew Macauley of Grindley Construction Pty Ltd, ABN: 42 003 586 687 at Po Box
912 Pymble NSW 2073, hereby certify that the walls batween the residential units have
been constructed to meet the sound transmission (Rw) ratings of the architectural
specifications and drawings.

S;gna:ure%ﬁj Da:e:...ﬁ.: -‘2 ......
2 |

Ky e
-.n.fw'-,-..-.g::‘_r-:g'|e&r,¢s:,m,au GRINDLEY CONSTRUGTION PTY LTD J 85 Grandview Strast PR 02 9888 3E17
somuiiment, el | (PO Box 512) Fax 02 9988 3575

| Pymble NSW 2073 mail@grindlav.com.ay



5 MaR 2007/THU 14:50 13
- 03/15/2007 13:58 FAY 82878070 BAYVIEW GARDENS ool
"IEARR/2007/THY 13;57 P 001/00]

¢ AFTHE B0

Bayview Gardens Expansion 36-42 Cabbage Tree Rgad Bavview

TO WHOM IT MAY GONCERE

I'\. i

We herein yerify that all Hydranlic Services installed at the above
Property referred to as Units 1 1o 32 have been installed complying with
AS3500 1.2 —AS350022 - AS835003,2— AS35004.2

Yerres F '@.@L‘
o2

Laurie Pirzjohn ()}

Project Sapervisor

GAW Hydraylics Py Lid
ABN 25 031 288 248
Teleshona > 02 4328 4050
Fax > 02 4268 4082

FC Bax 188 Mnoumbs: NSV 2257
info@eWrydmuliee.com.ay

]

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL PLUKBI NG



HeD TN

wil

07/THU 14:49 P, 002/003

Property:
Lot 121 DP 783400
BAYVIEW GARDENS 36 CABBAGE TREE ROAD BAYVIEW NSW 2104

Owner:

BAYVIEW VILLAGE PTY LTD
PO BOX 58

MONA VALE NSW 1660

PITTWATER COUNCIL

FINAL/INTERIM FIRE SAFETY CERTIFICATE

Chuses A0EA E0F Environmentl Planaing & Assessment Regulation 1934

TYPE OF CERTIFICATE: [ Interim IEI'/ Final

OWNERIOWNER'S AGENT'S DECLARATION

y ; : . .Msﬁgﬁmls”;;;.}.............‘.........

of o D CRATINIEW B PR
A Camers Agent's Address)

certify that:

(2 aach of the essential fira safaty measuras (lsted balow:

+  has besn assessed by 2 person (chosen by mie) whe was praparty qualifisd to do 3o, and ‘

+  was found when i was aseessed, to Rave baan propedy Implamantad and to be capable of performing o a standard not less than that
raguirad by tha mast rezent fire safety schedule (copy attached) for the building for which the certificats is issusd.

{b) the Irfarmation eeralned n tike Certficate |8, to tha boat of my knowledge and behalf, frue end accurale.

Signed: rereensnrenne - {@ignature of CwnaerCwnar's Agent)

Dated this ..o S5 e ierieen G2Y OF e T ST nnnnnnnn. 206203

Naote: Cnly fhe owner or the agent engaged by the owner may sign the declaration - this excludes the parssn/eomractars wao haye
actually parformad tha assessmants.

CERTIFICATE RELATES TO: & Whole of Building O Part of Building
Dascription of Part (whare applIcable]  ......ou s memsimsmisnrons s sere e bt st as s

ESSENTIAL FIRE SAFETY MEASURES LIST

Note: & copy of the most recent Fire Safety Schedule must be attached.

Measure Standard of Performance Date of Assessment
|Essential Fire Snfaty Measures {Standerd of performance 1o be achieved as
designated indhe Fire Safety Scheduls)  designated in the Fire Safaty Scheduls)

~onahle Fire Extingushers ASZA44 (2001) 31.01.2007

Mechanical Ventilation / Smoka Exhavst  AS1653.1-1998 BCA epee C2.12,04.15, C25, D17, 19,12 2008
=1.8, 222, E2.2a, F4 12, 33,8, AS1668.2-1981,

BCA 2004 Pert E2
Emergency Lighting & Exit Lights ASZ2A3 BCAClause S44,4.5 468, 4.8 21.02 2007
Fira Hydrant Syztar ASZA191 12,12.2008
Fire Hean Raal ASZ2a41 1292 2006
Smokz Detecion & Alarm Systam Drawings 1080-203K, 1080-E04H, 1080-E05G, 17.02.2007
1080-2085
Flre Doore BOA Clause C3.4 & C1.1 bype A, AS1530.4, AB1905.1  19.01.2007

« A capy of this cestificate tagether with the relevant fire safely schedule must be forwarded 1o Coundal and the NSW Fire Brigades.
«  Acopyof this cendfleate tagethar with the relavant fire safety schecula must be promnentty diaplayed in tha butiding.



PITTWATER COUNCIL

PST-1
Component Certificate
Far
Termite Control Measures

Property: Bayview Gardens — 36 Cabbage Tree Road, Bayview
O/A No. NO852/02 CC No. 05/1160-1

| Jason Wade Gerard of Termimesh Gosford / Pest North A TS 063 },‘8 1 OE%LT

Being a qualified physical barrier installer of the Termimesh Termite Control Systen, my
CQualification being a Level 7A Accredited installer from TMA Garporation, hereby certify that
the works have been inspacted and have been complieted in accordance with the
appropriate standards and Conditions and Development Consent, applying to our discipline.

Further, | am appropriatsly qualified and experienced to provide the cerifisation for this
oroject.

This Component Certificate should be reed in conjunction with our detailed Certificate of
Installation — ASS 3660.1, dated 12 December 2008.

ot

s

Signed:

Council Use Only

Records Officer: Received By Date:

And Placed on File

| P [

Dod 79207 0N HLAON IS3A-HSIMINGIL  LETLL 100 “Qes



19,02 "07_16:22 FAX 61 § 8252 4536
19/82/2807 18:23  61-2-95721552 Lt
PAGE @z2/B?

15:‘“?@:’2[]97!"?“ TRt P 202

STAIR LOCK INTERNATTONAL
STAIRLOGK IMT,

F' A |
N O

PITTWATER COUNCIL
ST-1
Component Certificate

Far
talr Censiruction

Praparty Ea;{u%m Coardonst 36 (otdboge Trea. Raod, @M[vm
/A No M&%S‘Z/&l' ceno O 6O
4 Nermed Cod.  of - ST Lawd INTRENRNONAL ﬂb_

e B M Co e STREET . ARROU PR
{Malling Address) 4L

being an:
o} gccredited cedifier
ficensed bullder. | MAWFICIUERE,

ry qualifications being:

(1 Bouopette, e SR Csivg Kt *"‘rﬂ |

hereby cerfify that the stairs have been designed and constructed In
accordance with Part 3.9.1 "Stair Canstruciion® of tae Buliding Code of
Australla Housing Provisions, AS 1657-1892 "Fixed plaiforms, walkways,
stainways and ladders’, and the relevant conditions of Development Consant.

propriately qualified and experienced to provide tha
component of the projest.

Further, 1 am
certification for i

Signature

Date \‘1\1\ 0% .



FROM :GRIMDLEY 18B% CBS-T2 FRX MO, 197311128 Feb. 2B 2887 B9:@90M P1
ESEY SamE M Foam
i |:_|' ‘:‘-_.. e Eopaed | ]
iR sk | ?, 00
: P g
PITTWATER COUNCIL
; ' Ay
Companist Cartifoats
. For
reol Clading
Fropaty E LA B Clmd.a.rs- géiﬂ%“ﬁ:— r-«:,;-_,?.‘:ﬂ '3:1?/&1%\1
sane NO RS2 Gehe OS/NEn-(
> I Dg o le}gm af st-:xuﬁm.n Qmﬂg La.é.i
st L L30 Maddan B ?fiﬂ;‘:"“iﬂ‘-ﬁ L/ o Al S0 4 I
' iMaiing ﬁ#m}
Being an!
C O] sezedied cartifier ;

O  LEmnted bilider

llesnead roofar !

oy qualifioetlons baing:

LT (T T—

of
Fun

1

psouhencs with Pard 3.5
Houglng Pravisians,

BNt Cansant

B BEage c 1. N SRS e

cartity that the rw'r clackiling has booh Metaled, fivad and feakad In
A "Reoot ﬁﬂﬁdtﬁﬂ of the Bulding Code of Auslralia
rlevant Austalien Standards angd the rqlmm condiiens

I am spproprimtaly quzlfed and mﬁm-:od 9 proviee the

© pantization for this composent of the projezt

100
sl

e

Y

BES¥EESEY

-

. bws /5707

oy GOLELBEFPED KYL #0: 83 Lod? Toslr
AUATAM PIaER TEIOT A0 QI LT



PITTWATER COUNCIL

DW-1
Component Certificale
For
Driveway Construction

roperty BT GARTENS | TE CAGRACE TRt fario fAy e

DIA NDN}SS’Z/&‘L CC No 05;/”5"5’“/
oy C(ETHBROGE o BEE § CETHERINGE [y Cro.

(Name) (Business)

{Mailing Address)

at

being an:
] accredited certifier
E/ registered surveyor

my qualifications being:

Gupewe oF Soeveey (Horss)  ONIW.
hereby certify that the driveway has been constructed in accordance with the
approved plans and/or Council's palicy DCP-E3 andfor AS 2890.1-1993 and
the relevant conditions of Development Consent.

Further, | am appropriately qualified and experienced to provide the
cerification for this component of the project.

-



1s/82/2887 12:18 GBl-2-3455A354 . BOLANS TREE SERVICE FPazE  Aal/21

L8/FEBA2007/7R] 16: 1% ! LT AR
) | »
PITTWATER COUNCIL|
AR-1
Component Cartficate |
For |
Arborist !
|
Property vew Ceardens @ 25 CCC‘J‘Erﬁ? Ve QC)Q
DIANe MRTBSA /O CONo  OSNED- e
| N Voo Bolarm  of %@L@r{% TTP'-EE"_.. Sevce P\L
Nams) . I’E!'Ius‘rness}
Ve Box. Hod. Berorea NS 2081

(Mailing Addrass)

being a gualifiad arborist, my gualifications being:
- 01 lﬂw r.%.f L q:r..?
|
| .
heraby certify that the works have been supsrvised and ‘dna: the works as
exactted have been carried out in accordance with the recommendations
contained in the approved a-borist report referred to in the Dava[apment
Consent/Construction Ceriif cate and any relavant ccncgmuns of Development
Congant, .
Further, | am appropriately (ualified and expariencad to provide the
tErfificaticn fof thig soripommrof the prajget ™

e Signature Dale

Rl2jo

GRINDLEY
19 FEB 2007

CLBECENED. ..o

L T S T Ry
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PITTWATER COUNCIL

- InC-1 .
Component Certificate
For
Masunry Construction, Accessories & Weatharproofing

Property %me&_,g Cardang * 36 C:a,@:bﬁ%.e_ Teee Reod,, Qﬂ/&ﬁu

Dfﬂ.NoME%gl/O?_ . GC No @E’/Héﬂﬂl
Hedl "le el of TR W AsowRY Arv T
© {Nanmie) (Business) 25 {14485 3| F

Pc'emﬁ V90 Canmpoz Mown  Nsw_ 2560
{Ma]hng Address)

being an:
- acoradited GE_}F‘H'ﬁET-
L licensed builder

my gualifications being;

Aru:ﬂaeo{ @ncfn{a?/e’/ R 9?"3 yesrs a,.:fg

hereby cerify that the masenry construction {mcluding articulation
joints), masonry accessories (including wall ties, tie down systems and
linfels) and weatherproofing of masonry (including damp proof courses,
flashings and ventilation), have been designed and constructed in
.accordancs. with Part 3.3 “Masonny”, Part 3.2.3 *Masonry Accassories® and
Part 3.3.4 "Weatherproofing of Masenry™ of the Bullding Code of Australia
Housing Provisions, AS 3700-1898 “Mascnry structures”, and the reIﬂvant
conditions of Development Caonsent.

Further, | am appropriately qualified and experienced to provide the
certification for this component ot the project.

= e 16l207

GRINDLEY

| 16 Fog it

RV i




PITTWATER COUNCIL

LS-1
Componant Cerificate
For
Landscaping

Propery Bwfujt&.d Cardans @ 56 Cﬁ—%‘%ﬁ- Trae, def %UICL._I

DIA No b.)og,gz/‘:nz .CC No bs;/ﬂfb-t
1 JACLET Clviiex, of NOLTUCL) SoGBl LAMDIARES Py <
(Hame) (Business) qa ~n 2 &7/ 919 241

at ST DAL ST MTu Syt saeg.

...........................................................................................

fMailing Address)
baing a.
E}/ qualfied horticulturist
a landscape architact

my guakifications being:

hereby certffy that the site landscaping has been completed in actordancs
wiitn the detalis shown on the approved plans or as required by any sondition
" of Development Consant,

Furt_her,_i am approprigtely dualiied and axperisnced io prowvde the
certification for this component of the projsct.

Signature AL . Date Z.-iﬁ/l‘f

&8 Fovd OMEHEHLNS SLZT-H0PE BETBE /BBE/LB/8E



B9/A3/ 2887 B3: 36 E1299796174 STEF AHEAD BUILD COW PAGE 1%/17

22 Fab 07 10:55a Richard Johna 0242285 ) 02
Ju E AN/ TEY U9 U e

Dry Walls ,
oy Borptens Gosduisd! 36 Gibbage Tree Pel) Sagpren.
oane NOBE Z/0 2. e OS/ 10| _
r:%mrd oS uf%sfb’%kmfeﬁecs% :

{Neme)

AM?"?!!‘?Q,Q?SQ 0. Box, 13331 : folg D 2500

(Matling Address)

my guelifications being:

P B A EAE SRRy e e haEEEE S e LT

haraby certify that the fire rated dry walls have been Installed in accordance with manufacturers
spacification & architectural drawings and spacification, achieving the fire rating nominatad in the

architectural drawings and specification. )
Furthar, | am approprataly qualifisd and experiencad to provide the carification for this component of

the project. ;




15/B2/2887 14:53  B297744328 INTEGRAL GROLP PAGE  22/82
15/FEB/20UY/THY 18:33 F. 00%/002

FITTWATER COUNCIL
LV
Component Certificata

K : For
Artificial Lighting and Mechanical Vantiladon

Property Bm_iu'»te@ Gatdens. ! 25 C@H:o%f_ Toea e, &fém,

oiaNe NOBS 2 oo .ceNo O /1160 -1
"3 W : @ ©Tu LD
| Wed m?rgf_ b {\{gﬁmymu% 3

at 3L 240094, Horslea R (N \germa. NS 2214

(Mailing Agtiness)
being an:
O  accredited cerfifier
& licensed builder
trry qualifications being:

Weansed.... Boeastionbe [ Medranisal. Lastaller

: o

: heraby certlfy that the -ariificls=tigmteg—rmd mechanical ventilation has
e — BeER provided o the eanitary compartnienybatiioonyiaundry in accordance
' with Part 3.8.4 “Light® and Part 3.6.5 "Vantilation® of the Buillding Code of
tralia Housing Provisions, and the relsvant conditions of Development

Consent

IFurthar, | am eppropfately gualified and experencad to provide the
 eertification for this component of the project. :

Signature _ . Date

/geﬁ/q (2 2o
(*% |



PITTWATER COUNCIL

GL-1
Building Component Certificate
For
Location of perimeter walls and establishment of Ground Floor Levels

Property FAIVIEW GARDENS : 76 (APBAGe ThEE Lo BATVIEW -
DIANoNﬂ?Sz/al .cCNo..OS f11€s =/ .

| QpLhno C i‘-""’fﬂ“"‘ée o FEE. 5?' lc-ms'f(mé.-:: ﬁ7 Lro.

(Nama} {Cu mpany name)

20. [Fox 330 rﬂtﬂ?‘wﬂf s
F
being a qua]iﬁed.i@f@fﬁ?ﬁ%... .. my qualifications being.. 457/‘{" “ FIF‘Q JF f""“’?"ﬂ @y

ﬁwﬂﬁé‘ﬁﬁfﬂfﬂfrﬂ#{:ﬂ

hereby certify that the works have been ._Enspamﬂd and have been completed in
accordance with the appropriate standards and conditions of Development Consent.

Further, | am appropriately qualified and experienced to provide the certification for this

" g iifenf 2007

Council Use Only

Records Officer: Received by ..........c.cccvveeeevnennn.. Datea. .

And placed on fila.



PITTWATER COUNCIL

E3-1
Component Certificate
For
Building Setout

croperty BAYVIEN, GAGOENS : 76 CAGBACE rece Mono, Buyuens

oaNo N0 852/02 .. CCNo.0S/I160—=)
| OP\AND € ETHBRIDEE ¢ BEE § LETWPRINCE  fry Lro-
(Name) - (Business)

ot 00, Box 330 FoeEsTVILLE  20%TY. o

(Mailing Address)

being a registered surveyor, my gualifications being:

hereby certify that the building has been set out in accordance with the |
boundary setbacks nominated on the approved Development Consent plans
or as amended/required by any condition of Development Consent.

Further, | am app'rapriately gualified and experienced to provide the
certification for this component of the project.




at...

© PITTWATER COUNCIL

FL=&
Component Certificats

Fo '
Qubsequenjr Floor Legels. |
Property %GJ.{I'_}']M Ooardens: 26 Ca,Li:;a.&g Trea E@ﬁa&! ge?p-}ﬁ..:
DANe NGB S2 fo .CCNo OS /1160 ~1
| CoPAND C \LTHRRIDEE EEE: R ETRakoce Pﬁ L.-'r{:.

(Name) - (Business)
P.O. Box 330 FORESTVMILE  20R0)
(Mailing Mdmss}

baing a qualified surveyor, my qualifications being:

Bacuewse oF Suavering (HengUNSW. 2Eciseees Svavevyot .

hereby certffy that the Suhcequedt fler tevsls comply with the levels nominated
on the approved plans or by any condition of Development Consent.

'rurther | am appropriately qua]]ﬁsd and experiencad fo provide the
certification for this mmpnn&nt of the P[‘Dj&-'.‘.t.

| Signature // ,é :(/[7& Date B A cz-'z.ﬂbj



PITTWATER COUNCIL

EX-1
Component Cerfificate -
For ’
Excavation and/or Filling

Property gu,ﬂnad Gordans 36 Cabboge Tiee Rood, Bcajut-&a

DANC A O RS /o2 .CC No- O/ 1165 ~1 B

| COAAND €. LETRERI9EE . pee g emeriDee Py Lo
{Nams) : (Business)

200 B0 370 FoeEstviuse 20870,
= {Malling Address)

being registarad surveyor, my quaiiﬁcaﬁvns being:

BACHMBLG. OF 'E;ugurek;r&\..sj (Hosag Unsw .
REGISTERED SUANEYDR.

hereby cerify that the site excavation andlor filling (including around -
those trees nominated on the approved plan as being retained) has bszn
carrisd out in accordance with the levels shown on the approved plans or as
nominated by and conditions of Development Consant.

Further, | am appropriztely qualified and swperienced to provide the
certification for this component of the project

Signature %f’/ M ;, . Date /S -0 2~ Zﬂ"ﬂ7



PITTWATER COUNCIL

RL-1
Component Certificate
For
Roof Ridge Levels

Property ..o L A et e st eyt e e
DIAN.NO®S2/02 .. CC No ':'51 Weo—t1
| (otiang C.lETMERDGE - ¢ BEE P LEMBA0EE O Lo

(Name) (Business)

at .0 Box 330 FoemsTUIUE BOW) i
: (Mailing Address)

‘being a qualified surveyor, my qualifications being:

BACKRELOE oF SueNEvimg B Suev (Wowms) UN SV -

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

.....................................................................................................

hereby certify that the roof ridge levels comply with the levels nominated on
the approved plans or by any condition of Development Consent.

Further, | am appropriately qualified and experienced to provide the _
~ certification for this component of the project.

Signature %MM% Date 'SIDLIZM-] |



PITTWATER COUNCIL

FL-1
Component Certificate
For
Ground Floor Levels

 property DAY veEn GAQeys s 36 CABRAGE TREE o, GRTVIEN
DANo. MBS Z[02 e 55/”4"“"
| Gotthnp €. LetibuntE o Bee £ lemgrinée Py (oo,

{N:ame] (Business)

at. .0 B 330 EoeEstVILE | 20RTV
(Mailing Address)

being a qualified surveyor, my qualifications being:’
Hons) UNIW -

hereby certify that the ground floor levels comply with the levels nominated
on the approved plans or by any condition of Development Consent.

Further, | am apﬁrapﬁately qualified and experienced fo provide the
certification for this component of the project.



19/B2/2087 1B:48 8235456883 COMPLETE ROBESSHIWER PACE @8L1-

P

PITTWATER COUNCIL
GL-1
Component Certificate
For
- Glazing
Property Qm{mw Gardens : 36 Cabboge Tee Rood B@L/Lr:eq'
oane NORS2 /02 cono OS5/ 1160~ -
1 oreREn WDonARD  of  COMPLETE NARROBES o StHowER:
' (Name) (Business)

| 1 Ep ...... QHQME . QD ....... .k'

(Malling Address)
baing an:
[m} accradited certifier
'O licensed bulider
in} structural engfnaar

with corporate membership of the institule of Enginsers Australia (MIE), or
eligible to become a Corporate member and having appropriate experience
and competence in the related fleld, my qualifications being;

NoMRER RBHAS  Exp 27|o7)ex

...............................................................................................................

hereby certify that the glazing (including shower doors, shower screens,
and bath enclosures where provided), has been designad and installed in
accordance with Part 2.6 “Glazing” of the Building Code of Australia Housing
Provisions, AS 1288-1984 “Glass in buildings — Selection and Installation”, AS
2047-1899 “Windows In bulldings - Selection and [nstailation® and the
relevant conditions of Development Consent.

Further, | am appropriately qualified and experienced fo provide the
certification for this component of the project, ;

Signature : . Date ‘q LDQ (5‘7

GRINDLE
{3 FEB 2307

RECENVED |




Pittwater Council

Component Certificate
DA No: N0852/02

CC No:

Property: BAYVIEW GARDENS 36 CABBAGE TREE ROAD BAYVIEW
NSW 2104

Footings/Slabs/Piers/Retaining Walls

FN-1

{Name) {Business)

A Bor 35L | EICHHAWT

at

{Mailing Address)
being an;
() accredited cerntifier

practising structural engineer

with corporate membership of the Institute of Engineers Austratia (MIE}, or eligitle to become a
Corporate member and having eppropriate experience and competence in the related field, my

gualifications being:

o Bl i fot MR Cuil ) Shecte)

hershy certify that the footings/slabs/piersiretaining walls/other have been constructed in
accordance with the engineers details nominated on the Construction Ceriificate or where not
nominated, Part 3.2 "Footings and Slabe" of the Building Code of Australia Housing Provisions, AS
2870-1996 "Residential Slabs and Footings", AS 3600-1994 "Cancrete Structures” and the

relevant conditions of Development Consent.

of the project

Signature ﬁﬂtﬁ (}x\_“

Further, | am Tpmpriaiely qualified and experienced to provide the certification for this component

Date fl‘{}‘il’:ﬁ—?

PEJEE  ZONd HNOD TINd J9EHY Jd21S PLTSELEEEZTY TS:2T LOBZ/ZA/ET



PITTWATER COUNCIL

DW-1
Component Certificate

- For
Driveway Construction

.......................................................................................

DANo. N0 852 /62 cCNo .. 23/ ko~ ..
| Gpunl C.(EUBUIOGE |, BEE § LETHERINEE  fy Lro.
(Name) (Business)

Ro Bex 330  DeersidLE. 2087

' (Mailing Address)
being an:
O accredited certifier
E_/ registered surveyor
my qua[iﬁcaﬁnn§ being:

Gpuer OF SuevEnL

.................................................................................................

hereby certify that the driveway has been constructed in accordance with the
approved plans and/or Council's policy DCP-E3 andfor AS 2890.1-1993 and
the relevant conditions of Development Consent. ' B -

Further, | am appropriately qualified and expe.rienced to provide the
certification for this component of the project.

Signature ///w‘/ﬁ/% Date "5%2‘/2‘”7



|
18/FE8/2000/F8] 97:53 : P, 002
|

PITTWATER COUNCIL
' RC-1
Companant Cartificats
. For
Roof Cladding
Pranrry ga_._‘,p%m Cordans’ 36 Loblboge Tien Qd? QGA{M
D.m.q.ia EJGQ;S}/@*}_ .CC No CSS/HéD ¢
J : { : :
Odud m:m}ﬁmﬂ) o LL.': :-}s r%nmn {gggﬁmﬂ Clo,}.irﬁ
at |26 Mocdovs Ko SRUWBFILLD 498D s
: (Mailing Address)

geing an:
O | econedited certfier
O | lieansed bullder
llcensed rocfer
" my qualifications helng:

e beauet c ) e Noo 1oBATSC

cerify that the rnof cladding kas been Installed, fixad and flashed in
actordance with Part 3.5.1 “Reof dadding” of the Bullding Code of Australia
Houalng Provisions, relevant Austrailan Standards and the ralavant conditlons
of Davelopment Consent,

Fur‘lhar | am appropriately qualfied and experienced 1o provide the
' sarﬂﬁr:ahnn for this gompanent of the projest.

Ll

Signaturs . ome J6.2.07

Tondm ' agv FOLELACPIO XV §0E0 2002 TO/LT
1°d 8S#BEZEY IUITHA PIne(d By 0T L0 994 LT



accessibility
solUutions ...
467 Beauchamp Road MAROUBRA 2035
Tel. 9661-1945  Fax. 9661-1982  Mob. 0417-467-007

Email  murkrellfwbigpond.com

fACSIMILE tRANSMISSION

To: | Mark Cogo & Tim Debeck I
 Company: | McKenzies Consulting

Fax No: 1 8298-6899 |
' Date: 15* March 2007 |

From: | Mark" R.,EIf No. of Pages (including this cne): 10

ATTENTION
Mark &€ Tim

Report follows

Regardy
Mowk Relf

If you have ahy difficulties receivirig this fax please call
9661-1945 or 0417 467 007

2BBT 1996 20 3194 Hdel d0# 80 L0 <BW I
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ACCESS REPORT

OCCUPATION REPORT
15™ MarCH 2007

BAYVIEW (GARDENS
ANNUM ROAD, BAYVIEW

The following report has been undertaken to assess construction of thirgy-owo (32) unit
extension to the Bayview Gardens village at Annam Road Bayview under State Environment
Planning Policy No. 5 — Housing for Older People or People with a Disabilicy (SEPP 5). In
particular clause |13A of SEPP 5.

This review also considered the “adaptabilicy” of Units 3, 4, 5, 19 (Type A plan) as noted en
the construction drawings having regard to the requirements of AS4299 in accordance with
clause |3A(2)(d) — Adaptability of SEPP 5 for 10% of the units.

Construction Drawing List

Revision | 'i'it!e

Dwﬁ Mo. |
Job 04504 AI201 | G Floor Plan RL21.500 & RL21.800
£ s RS R ]
Job 04504 A1202 Floor Plan RL24.300 (Units 3 & 4)

' Floor Plan RL24.300 (Unit 19)
Job 04504 A1204 Floor Plan RL27.150 (Unit 5)
Job 04504  A1205 [ Floor Plan RL27.150

E
job 04504 A1203 K
G
L
Job 04504 AI206 | E |Floor Pan RL30.000
e
=
B
€

J'ob 04504 A1207 | Floor Plan RL30.000
Job 04504 AI209 | ' Floor Plan RL32.700
jcnb 04504 A1210 ‘ | Roof PIgn
Job 04504 Al211 | Roof Plan

p—— ar e —

Appendix A of this report provides a list defects identified during a prelimary inspection that
have been completed.

A ¢ By Sl pligern (HSWO PTY LT ABN 20 105 200 128 467 BEcauchamp Koad MAROUBRA NSW 2035 %
Tel: 9661-1945 'Fax: 9661=-1982 . Mob: 041 7-467=007 (Emall: markrelf@blgpond.com

2BET 1886 20 F19y Hdel dBt:80 L0 <&M oI



accessibility
solutions.....

CONSULTANCY PROFILE & STATEMENT OF EXPERTISE

Accessibility Solutions consultancy offers a range 10 services to provide advice for clients to develop
new and modify existing buildings, facilities and services to be accessible to people with disabilities to
comply with lcgislation and regulations relevant to people with disabilities.

Relevant legislation and regulations that underpins advice includes the Disability Discrimination Act
(DDA) Building Code of Australia, Australian Standards 1428, HREOC Advisory Notes on Premises,
DDA Transport Standard, State Environment Planning Policy No. 5 Housing for Older People or
People With a Disability (SEPP 5) / Seniors Living Policy, SEPP 65 — Residential Flat Buildings Design
Code and various local government DCF's.

The scopc of services provided by Accessibility Soludions includes:

» Plan Appraisals and design advice

» Access Reports for development applications and construction certificates

= Expert Reports for Court evidence

»  Access Auditing of existing buildings, facilities, transport conveyances and infrastructure

= Policy and document reviews and development of Disability Action Plans

=  Staff training in access auditing

The services consider issues concerning people with all types of disability including; physical;
vision; hearing, intellectual and other cognitive impairments that may affect access for people
with a disability consistent with the Disability Discrimination Act

As principle consultant Mark Relf has considerable experience and expertise in a wide range
of access related projects and is a recognised Access Adviser approved by the MNSYW Ageing
and Disability Department and has atwined accreditation with the Association of
Consultants in Access Australia for the purposes of providing advice concerning access to
the built environment and services for people with disabilities.

His cxpertise has been gained over 20 ycars working in | AC A
management and advocacy roles within the disabiliy sector and r' P
since 1994 providing advice to clicnts on access issucs. Mark also CUERTIFICATL:
participates on various kcy committees concerning access for  f ' Ol :
people with disabilities. His qualifications and affiliations are: ' MEMBERSHIP I
i F . I
« Accredited Member of the Association of Consultants in 1
Access Australia and Committee of Management ek
member. i B
« Accredited Member of the Access Institute of NSWY. - T
! L] B f"“""’_:i/i"'
» Member, Smndards Australia ME/&4 Committee responsible ,ﬁ: TLptin e
for the AS1428 suite and AS4299 — Adaprable Housing. . ;
s Member, NSW Heritage Office’s — Fire, Access and Services | e - |
Advisory Panel.
accessibility
solutions . Page 9
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| SEPP 5 Clause | Compliance Comments

Clause [3A(6) | 8. Garage Headroom

| There are several garage spaces (22 and 25) that do not provide the
| required 2500mm headroom clearance for and area that is at least

2160mm from the front of the parking space. (Actuals are 2300mm
| height clearance beneath the plumbing and services which is 2500mm
| from the front wall of the parking spaces.)

. ! However, given the 6000mm length of the parking spaces and open
' plan design of the basement carpark which has no individual caging or
| doors then | am satisfied that a wheelstop moved 350mm from the |

usual position from the front of the spaces shall provide adequate

2500mm height area to open and deploy a roof-mounted wheclchairl

haist,

Mark Felf Access Consultang (ACAA)

aCCESﬂPIQFY
solu onS - Fﬁgea
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SEPP 5 Clause Compliance Comments

| Clause 13A 2(2)(ii), | 5. Entry Ramp

| 25(f) and AS|428.1
The handrails terminate before the end of the ramp which doers not |

comply with ASI428.1 and the hazard warning tactiles arc in the |

WRONG location to indicate the driveway/garage entry and ramp. |
| Dwg A1202 (issye E) shows the ramp terminating before the doorway |
and providing a level doorway landing and _rgreshold @ RL24,440 with :
internal garage ramping up to the doorways.

As an alternative solution | suggest a handrail on the door and wall
 below the sign and a continuing handrail on the open side for at least
1200mm. [

Alternatively, raise the doorway landing to be a |:40 max slope and be |
| level with the door threshold and create a 90 or 180 degree turn on
| the ramp with continuing handrails on both sides, which allows
unimpeded egress. The grate would also need to be modified with
| 12mm max openings and transverse to the direction of travel.

|
< [
".:Q‘_L.':-'Fi e -1,':_,.-'
[ [
|

AS4299 | 6. Fridge GPO’s

The location of fridge GPO's in at least 10% of designated adaptable I
dwellings must be amended to comply with Clause 4.5.11 of AS4299 |
1o _provide a GPO for a refrigerator in_such a position as ro be easily
reachable after the refrigerator is installed”.

k . .
Clause 13A(16) | 7. Laundry Closets |

i Several units (e.g. |, 3. 4. 5. 15, 18 and similar) have shower closures |

adjacent to laundry appliances that prevent [300mm  minimum
clearance, which requires removal of the screens and a shower curtain |
installed as previously advised by the architects. |

S

accessibility
csolutions

Page 7
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| SEPP 5 Clause | Compliance Comments

|
|
|
|
|
| 3. Pathway to Communal Facilities

Please install kerb rails / kerbs along the edge of the pathway.
|
| Clause 13A 2(a)(ii). 4. Entry Path

25(f) and AS1428.1 |
Please lower the trip hazard or raise the path level to ensure [000mm

clear width and NO trip hazard. Option could be to install a custom
grate that ramps up and over the raised drainage and similtanousely
allows warter to flow under the grate. The slope of the grate would |
| need to be [:14 maximum which will need handrails installed to
| | AS1428.1. ,
|

accessibility
solutio

g i Page 6
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APPENDIX A

ACCESS DEFECTS REPORT
2" MARCH 2007

BAYVIEW (GARDENS

This report has been prepared following a site inspection of the as-built works, which
includes several issues for completion or rectfication.

| SEPP 5 Clause | Compliance Comments

Clause 13A 2(a)(ii)). | 1. Annam Road Entry Ramp

| 25(f) and AS1428.]
The landings must be regraded with a slope and crossfall NOT |

cxceeding 1:40 (1:50 max preferred). The handrail and kerb heights
| must be constant with the ramp incluine and surface throughout the
' grade, .

| 2. Driveway Crossover

Please regrade the transition to ensurc crossfall not excceding 1:40
‘ rather than the divot which currently exists.

accessilhilti::y
solutions __
' ? Page 5
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23. Corridors, _internal doorway circulation spaces ._and__doors _complying  with
AS|1428.1/A54299 for front-on and side-on approaches with 870mm width internal doors
providing 820mm clearance.

24. The external swing doors to any one dwelling are keyed alike and the external sliding
doors of individual dwellings are keyed alike to comply with AS4299.

25. Kitchen spatial areas provide at least I 550mm_begween benches to comply with AS4299
with an internal layout of fittings and fixwres that comply with category C requirements.

26. Main bedrooms provide an area complying with AS4299 that includes a circulation zone
of 1540mm _X_2070mm adjacent to_the foot of a_queen_sized bed with at least 1000mm
on all sides. The GPO’s, phone and TV outlets comply with AS4299. The potential
illumination also satisfies AS4299.

37 A Bathroom in each unit that provides a spatial area of at least 2100mm X 2700mm
(clear of laundry closets) with a layout of toilet pan, shower recess, basin and circulation
spaces that will comply with AS1428.1 with fittings and fixtures that include a hobless
shower, allowance for future grabrails and shower seat, wall cabinet, GPO; capstan
apset, slip resistant tiles, etc to comply with category C of AS4299.

28. Living/dining areas provide a room large enough area to facilitate a 2250mm diameter
circulation area with GPO’s and telephone point at appropriate locations to comply with
AS4299. The potential illumination also satisfies AS4299.

29. Laundry facilities within the combined bathroom / laundry provide | 550mm_x 1550mm
clear circulation_space in front of the appliances (washing machine, drier and tub) by
virtue of a hobless shower recess area with a shower curtain only to comply with
AS4299,

30. Garage Parking spaces for these four (4) units provide 3800mm_width X 6000mm length
X 2500mm height for roof-mounted hoist access on a level surface (up to [:40) to
comply with AS4299.

3|. Therefore | am satisfied that units 3, 4, 5, 19 comply with AS4299 to category C and
clause 13A(2)(d) of SEPP 5.

Summary

In summary it is my opinion that the access and adaprability requirements of clause 13A and
the referenced standards has been satisfied through the various construction works,
including a preliminary list of defects as identified in Appendix A of this report that has now
been completed, for the subject development

U

Mark Relf,
Access Consultant (ACAA)

accelss[hlltltv
solutions — Plsiie
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GPO's, phone and TV outlets comply with clause |3A(12). The potential illumination also
satisfies clause 3A(12).

I4. A Bathroom in each unit that provides a spatial area of at least 2100mm X 2700mm
(clear of laundry closets) with a layout of toilet pan, shower recess, basin and circulation
spaces that will comply with ASI1428.1 with fittings and fixtures that include a hobless
shower, allowance for future grabrails and shower seatr, wall cabinet, GPO; capstan
tapset, slip resistant tiles, etc to comply with clause 13A(13).

I5. A Visitable Toilet Pan is provided in every unit on the accessible entry level that provides
at least 900mm X 1250mm circulation space in front of the toilet pan or has an
Accessible Toilet that provides a teilet pan within an area of 2000mm X [600mm wich at
least | 100mm clearance in front of the pan in accordance with AS1428.1 to comply with
clause |3A(14).

[6. Unit Types A, C, D are single level units that provide all facilities on an “accessible” entry
level while types E, F are two storey units with all essential facilities of a main bedroom,
accessible/adaprable bathroom, kitchen and living areas on the accessible ground floor
level thereby automatically complying with clause 13A(15);

I7. Laundry facilities within the combined bathroom [ laundry or in separate laundries that
will provide 1300mm X |300mm clear circulation space in front of the appliances by
virtue of a hobless shower recess area with a shower curtain only to comply with clause
|3A[18).

I8. Each dwelling provides a storage cupboard with shelves that van be adjusted to comply
with clause 134 (17) of SEPP 5.

I9. Qurdoor paved surfaces on ramps, pathways and unit terraces and deck areas provide
slip resistant surfaces in accordance with clause [3A(19) of SEPP 5,

20. Light switches are installed 1000-1100mm AFFL and GPO's at least 600mm AFFL in
accordance with clause 13A(20) of SEPP 5.

1. Garbage store areas are available within unit courtyard and balcony areas and
other holding rooms in accessible locations to comply with Clause 13A(21) of

SEPF 3.

Units 3, 4, 5, 19 (Type A) - Adaptability (AS4299)

[n addition to the abovementioned building works and minimum requirements of
Clauses [3A(3) to 13A(21) of SEPP 5 there are four units (3, 4, 5, 19) that have been
constructed to satisfy the requirement of clause 13A(2)(d) of SEPP 5,

The following provides a statement regarding the construction of the designated adaptable
units to demonstrate compliance with AS4299 in terms of:

22. Entrances comply with ASI428.1 by providing 1500mm X [500mm landings and foyer
arcas with 460mm latch side clearance with a 920mm door and level thresholds.

accessibility
solutions o
Page 3
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Outdoor Access to Common Facilities and Annam Road Bus Stop

|. The development provides external ramps and pathways from the subject developent
area and required number of units (as approved) to the on-site communal facilitics and to
the Annum Road public bus swop in 2 manner that complies with AS1428.1 and Clause
13A(2) of SEPP 5.

2. The accessways to the dwellings incorporate ramps, walkways and a lift in accordace
with ASI428 to the required number of dwellings in accordance with the approved plans
and clause 13A(2) of SEPP 5.

3. The access to the communal resident workshop/craft room and residents mecting room
complies with AS|428 and ciause 13A(2) of SEPP 5.

4 The on-site identification and wayfinding signage complies with clause [3A(3) of SEPP 5.
5. The outdoor accessways providing lighting to comply with clause |13A(4) of SEPP 5.

t&. The letterboxes are installed in an area that provides appropriate access to comply with
the requirements of clause 13A(5) of SEPP 5.

All Units — (SEPP 5 clause |3A sub clause (3) to (21))
With regard to units generally the construction of the development demonstrates
compliance with clauses 13A(6) to 13A(]6) in terms of:

7. Garage Parking spaces provide 3200mm minimum width X 6000mm lengch X 2500mm
height for roof-mounted hoist access on a level surface (up o 1:40) wo comply with
clause 13A(6). The entry doors to the basement carpark are power operated with to
comply with SEPP 5.

8. Entrances comply with AS[428.1 and clause 13A(7) by providing 1500mm X 1500mm
landing and foyer areas with 460mm latch side clearance with a 920mm door.

9. The external swing doors to any one dwelling are keyed alike and the external sliding
doors of individual dwellings are keyed alike to comply with clause 13A(8) of SEPP 5,

10. Corridor, doorway circulation spaces 2nd doors comply with clause 13A(9) and (18) by
providing 1200mm X 1200mm circulation space at every internal doorway with 870mm
width internal doors providing 820mm clearance and lever door handles 1000mm AFFL.

| 1. Living/dining areas provide a room large enough area to facilitate a 2250mm diameter
circulation area with GPO's and telephone point at appropriate locations to comply with
clause |3A(10). The potential ilumination also satisfies clause [3A(10) of SEPP 5.

| 2. Kitchen spatial areas provide at least |450mm between benches to comply with AS4299
with an internal layout of fittings and fixtures that comply with clause 13A(l I} of SEPPS.

|3, Main bedrooms provide an area complying with AS4299 that includes a circulation zone
of 1200mm ac the foot of a queen sized_bed_with at least |000mm on all sides. The

accessibility
solutions— Pige 3
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Outdoor Access to Common Facilities and Annam Road Bus Stop

. The development provides external ramps and pathways from the subject developent
area and required number of units (as approved) to the on-site communal facilities and to
the Annum Road public bus stop in a manner that complies with AS1428.1 and Clausc
13A(2) of SEPP 5.

2. The accessways to the dwellings incorporate ramps, walkways and a lift in accordace
with 451428 to the required number of dwellings in accordance with the approved plans
and clause |3A(2) of SEPP 5.

3. The access to the communal resident workshop/craft room and residents meeting room
complies with AS1428 and clause 13A(2) of SEPP 5.

4. The on-site identification and wayfinding signage complies with clause 13A(3) of SEPP 5.
5. The outdoor accessways providing lighting to comply with clause [3A(4) of SEPP 5.

6. The letterboxes are installed in an area that provides appropriate access to comply with
the requirements of clause |3A(5) of SEPP 5.

All Units — (SEPP 5 clause 13A sub clause (3) to (21))
WWith regard to units generally the construction of the development demonstrates
compliance with clauses | 3A(6) to 13A(16) in terms of:

7. Garage Parking spaces provide 3200mm minimum widch X 6000mm length X 2500mm
height for roof-mounted hoist access on a level surface (up to 1:40) to comply with
clause 13A(6). The entry doors to the basement carpark are power operated with o
comply with SEPP 5.

8. Entrances comply with AS1428.1 and clause 13A(7) by providing 1500mm X [500mm
landing and foyer areas with 460mm latch side clearance with a 920mm door.

9. The external swing doors to any one dwelling are keyed alike and the external sliding
doors of individual dwellings are keyed alike to comply with clause 13A(8) of SEPP 5.

10. Corridor, doorway circulation spaces and doors comply with clause 13A(9) and (18) by
providing |200mm X 1200mm circulation space at every internal doorway with 870mm
width internal doors providing 820mm clearance and lever door handles |000mm AFFL.

I'l. Living/dining areas provide a room large enough area ro facilitate a 2250mm diameter
circulation area with GPO’s and telephone point at appropriate locations to comply with
clause 13A(10). The potential illumination also satisfies clause 13A(10) of SEPP 5.

| 2. Kitchen spatial areas provide at least 1450mm_between benches to comply with AS4299
with an internal layout of fittings and fixtures that comply with clause 13A(1 1) of SEPPS.

I3. Main bedrooms provide an area complying with AS4299 that includes a circuiation zone
of 1200mm_ag _the foor of a queen sized_bed with at least 1000mm on all sides. The

accessibility
solutions _.
Page 2
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(CUENT GRINDLEY CONSTRUCTIONS

)

BEE & LETHBRIDGE PTY. LIMITED.

ACH 003 194 447
CONSULTING SURVEYORS

PH: (32) 9451 6757 FA:(02) 9975 1535

SUIMES Zk3, FIRST FLOOR
THE CENTRE, 14 STARKEY 5T
FORESTYILLE 2087

Email: survey@tesiath comau

NOTE:
WORK AS EXECUTED LEVELS & FEATURES
ARE SHOWN HEREOM IN REC

FLAN SHOWING WORK AS EXECUTED FEATURES & LEVELS
CVER PART OF PART LCT 121 IN DP. 789400
KHOWN A5 BAYWVIEW CARDENS, AMMAM ROAD, BAYVEW.

L.G.A: PITTWATER

FROPERTY  BAYYWIEW GARDENS, ANNAM ROAD, ;
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